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By Tayla Dyke

P
erth’s premier training partnership 

Grant and Alana Williams will roll 

out a strong hand in Saturday’s 

Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m) at 

Ascot as they look to extend their remarkable 

record in Western Australia’s flagship mile 

contest. 

Grant Williams first won the race with Elite 

Belle (Canny Lad) in 2014, while the husband-

and-wife team dominated between 2018 and 

2021, producing four consecutive winners in 

Galaxy Star (Redoute’s Choice), Regal Power 

(Pierro), Inspirational Girl (Reliable Man) and 

Western Empire (Iffraaj).

Western Empire returns for this year’s 

edition and shapes as a major player after 

attacking the line late to finish fifth in the Lee 

Steere Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m) last start. The eight-

year-old has drawn the inside gate, with Billy 

Egan heading west for the ride.

“I reckon we've probably got him going as 

good as we've ever had him going, to be honest, 

and I thought his first up run was great,” Grant 

Williams told ANZ News.

Williams stable on the hunt 
for fifth Railway Stakes win

Continued on page 2

 WHAT'S ON:
Stakes races: Ascot (WA) - Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 
1200m), W.A. Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m), A.J. Scahill 
Cup (Listed, 2100m), Carbine Club Of W.A. Stakes 
(Listed, 1400m), Pukekohe (NZ) - Auckland 
Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m), 
Counties Cup (Gr 3, 2100m), Counties Bowl (Gr 3, 
1100m), Counties Challenge Stakes (Listed, 1100m), 
Cranbourne (VIC) - Cranbourne Cup (Listed, 1600m)
Metropolitan meetings: Kembla Grange (NSW), 
Cranbourne (VIC), Sunshine Coast (QLD), Ascot 
(WA), Morphettville (SA), Pukekohe (NZ)
Race meetings: Gosford (NSW), Inverell (NSW), 
Penshurst (VIC), Tatura (VIC), Gold Coast (QLD), 
Emerald (QLD), Toowoomba (QLD), Esperance (WA), 
Pioneer Park (NT), Wanganui (NZ)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Inverell (NSW), 
Esperance (WA)
International meetings: Tokyo (JPN), Kyoto (JPN), 
Churchill Downs (US), Del Mar (US)
International Group races: Fukushima (JPN) - 
Fukushima Kinen (Gr 3, 2000m), Churchill Downs 
(US) - Commonwealth Turf (Gr 3, 8.5f), Del Mar (US) 
- Native Diver Stakes (Gr 3, 9f)
International Sales: Goffs November Breeding 
Stock Sale (IRE)

Morning Briefing

Gringotts chasing Gong double
Ciaron Maher’s assistant Johann Gerard-

Dubord said he is struggling to find a reason 

why Gringotts (Per Incanto) cannot defend 

his title in Saturday’s Gong (1600m) at Kembla 

Grange. Continued on page 3
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“It was a 

pretty hard track bias that day, so we definitely 

weren't going to go forward because we drew 

wide, so we had to ride him just one way and 

cop our medicine. But his sectionals and his 

run home time was fantastic. It was a perfect 

lead up, we are very happy with where he's at.”

Williams believes Western Empire is well 

treated under the handicap conditions.

“I think he's got in pretty good this year with 

the 58kg and the weight scales. There's only one 

horse on 53. Super Smink is on 56 - that's what 

she'd carry in a weight-for-age race against 

him. So I think he's got into it really good, and 

he wouldn't have carried 58 since he was a 

maiden, I wouldn't have thought.

“From barrier one we just have to ride for 

luck. Billy's a gun, so that's the only instructions 

I’ll be giving him.”

Stablemate Watch Me Rock (Awesome 

Rock) heads the market at $3.60 and brings 

an imposing record of ten wins from 18 starts, 

including a last-start victory in the Asian Beau 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1400m) on November 1. 

The gelding, by Gold Front Thoroughbred 

Breeding and Racing stallion Awesome Rock 

(Fastnet Rock), will jump from barrier four 

under leading rider William Pike.

“I couldn't be happier with him,” Williams 

said. “I think he's peaking at the right time. The 

stables crew have done a great job getting him 

here. He's nice and healthy. He's got a great 

jockey, he's got a great barrier, and he's got 

winning form, so we're pretty happy with where 

he's at.

“He's a winner, his record says that, and I've 

got no negatives with him. I reckon he's on the 

way up. He'll win some nice races in his career 

and hopefully Saturday is the first.”

Four-year-old mare Storyville (Overshare) 

completes the primary trio, arriving off a 

determined victory in the R.J. Peters Stakes (Gr 

3, 1500m) on November 15. She will start from 

barrier 14 (ten after emergencies), with Fred 

Kersley returning home to Western Australia to 

chase his first Group 1 win.

“It would have been great if she probably 

drew in a little bit closer, but in saying that 

out of the three runners, it's probably the one 

where I was happy with,” Williams said.

“She's probably going to jump from barrier 

10. She's going to get the room that she's 

needed. I reckon she's probably as good as 

we've ever had her. She drew barrier one last 

start, and it was against her to win from there 

because she had to quicken really fast off a slow 

tempo, and she still won. So she's pulled up 

good from that run. She looks fantastic. She'll 

need a little bit of luck, but she's definitely 

good enough.”

Storyville carries added sentimental 

value as a homebred raced by the Williams 

family.

“Alana bred her, I can't take the credit for 

that. That's her baby. She's actually doing okay 

at the breeding caper, so it would be a huge 

thing for her to at least be placed tomorrow. 

We've got her half-sister by Toronado going 

through the Easter sale, so that would be a huge 

tick.”

Continued from page  1 
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Emergencies Hemlockstone (Delghar) and 

Yonga Lass (Universal Ruler) round out the 

stable’s Railway acceptors.

Of Hemlockstone, Williams said: “He's 

probably looking for further at the moment, 

he'll head to a Perth Cup, or he'll head to the 

Northerly Stakes and the Ted Van Heemst going 

through.”

On Yonga Lass, he added: “We were always 

aimed up at this race. She ran second in the 

Kalgoorlie race and just didn't get enough 

points to get through. She's obviously the 

second emergency, but that's okay – she's 

probably just under these guys. If she had Willie 

Pike riding, he seems to be able to get the best 

out of her, she would have been a good chance, 

but she doesn't look like getting a run. I think 

she'll be a good chance in the [Carbine Club of 

W.A. Stakes].”

Asked to split his runners, Williams said: “I 

actually think it's hard to split Watch Me Rock 

and Western Empire, but geez, it's gonna take a 

good horse to beat Western Empire.”

The Williams stable currently leads both the 

Western Australian general and metropolitan 

trainers’ premierships, and with strong 

interstate support for the carnival, Williams 

believes the local industry is trending upwards.

“We've obviously got a few issues that we're 

trying to work through at the moment, but the 

racing itself is really good,” he said. 

“It's as strong and as even as we've had 

it for a few years. The quality of three-year-

olds coming through, which you can see in 

the Guineas, there's some superstars down 

the track there. We're in a pretty good spot. 

We just need to fix a few things on the outside 

of that.”
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Australia

Statuario ready for 
Cranbourne Cup task 
Co-trainers Emma-Lee and David Browne will 

be hoping Statuario (D’Argento) can make his 

presence felt in Saturday’s Cranbourne Cup 

(Listed, 1600m). The four-year-old gelding has 

produced some good performances this season, 

including finishing fourth behind subsequent 

Caulfield Cup (Gr 1, 2400m) and Melbourne 

Cup (Gr 1, 3200m) winner Half Yours (St 

Jean) in the Naturalism Stakes (Gr 3, 2000m) 

in September and he enters the weekend’s 

Listed event following a second-placed finish 

in a Benchmark 90 (1400m) on November 6. 

"We took him to Cranbourne during the week 

as he does get quite above himself and we've 

found in the past taking him to those gallops 

always finishes him off quite nicely for the race 

ahead. He does very well in the paddock, so 

we're looking at this race on Saturday and then 

maybe the Ballarat Cup and then another little 

break. He didn't have much luck earlier in the 

spring when we were getting wide draws, but he 

still ran pretty well.”

Hedged hones in on 
The Meteorite

After finishing second on his last-start in the 

Village Stakes (Listed, 1100m) at Caulfield, the 

Gavin Bedggood-trained Hedged (Capitalist) 

will attempt to go one better in The Meteorite 

(1200m) at Cranbourne on Saturday. "It was 

always an option, as we have always known it 

was there," Bedggood said. "When he drew well 

last week and he came up favourite, we had to 

take our chance. We didn't get our chance, but 

in saying that I still think we run second, just a 

little closer, and he certainly hasn't raced poorly 

for us. He had no luck first-up, he was stiff 

second-up at Flemington, and probably should 

have run second, and I think last week he was 

beaten by the better horse."

Beer and Carpenter bidding 
to make instant impact
Co-trainers Mitchell Beer and George Carpenter 

are hoping to deliver the Kembla Grange locals 

a feature race win when they saddle speedy 

mare Sunrise (Charm Spirit) in The Warra 

(1000m). Formerly based at Albury, Beer 

relocated to the provincial track two years ago 

and in September this year, Carpenter became 

his official business partner. "Kembla has fast 

become home. It's terrific," Beer said. "We've 

got a pretty big day socially [on Saturday]. We 

have about 300 people in our marquee on-

course, so as new as we are to Wollongong and 

the club, it feels like our big day pretty quickly.” 

Sunrise started her career in New Zealand and 

was identified by two of Beer's staff as a suitable 

acquisition. Paying $45,000 for her at the 2024 

Magic Millions National Broodmare Sale, 

Sunrise has since posted three wins, including 

a 7.3-length romp over The Warra course and 

distance in March when she set a track record 

of 55.58 seconds for the 1000 metres. "We're a 

stable that loves getting hold of tried horses," 

Beer said. "Her form in New Zealand was good, 

and I thought if she could take good physical 

improvement, she would stack up OK. It would 

be nice to be taking her back through that sale 

in a couple of years as a stakes winner."

Wet weather a concern for 
Zealously
Peter Snowden says the forecast does concern 

him for Zealously’s (Harry Angel) bid to win The 

Warra given soft ground makes him vulnerable 

and heavy ground is his kryptonite. The four-

year-old has been marking time since he ran a 

close third in the Caulfield Sprint (Gr 2, 1000m) 

on Everest day and regardless of whether he 

runs or not Snowden is confident he’s a sprinter 

of the future. “I think he will definitely make a 

good level. He’s already stakes placed and he’ll 

be there long term from now out,’’ the trainer 

told Racing NSW. “He can handle a bit of rain. 

The glitch in his armour is he runs third or fourth 

instead of winning on wet ground. He ran really 

well at Caulfield, he got it a bit wrong on the 

corner and he probably lost a length and was 

beaten a neck or so. They ran fast time but that 

was a learning curve for him and if we go back 

there again we know he’ll be okay. I thought 

he acquitted himself very well.” There is the 

option of the Starlight Stakes (Listed, 1100m) 

next week if he does not run at Kembla while 

the Razor Sharp Handicap (Listed, 1200m) next 

month is in Snowden’s plans as he’d like to test 

Zealously at 1200 metres.

Gringotts chasing Gong 
double
Ciaron Maher’s assistant Johann Gerard-

Dubord said he is struggling to find a reason 

why Gringotts (Per Incanto) cannot defend 

his title in Saturday’s Gong (1600m) at Kembla 

Grange. The son of Per Incanto (Street Cry) 

secured back-to-back wins in the Big Dance 

(1600m) earlier in the month and all the signs 

point to the gelding defending another title 

this weekend. “He looks great, his work since 

the Big Dance has been good,’’ Gerard-Dubord 

told Racing NSW. “We know he likes the mile 

at Kembla, weight will be no issue, he’s drawn 

well, Nash [Rawiller] knows him well. It’s hard 

to find a negative. He goes on any ground, he’s 

very versatile. If the track was on speed like it 

was last year we could be more aggressive, or 

we have the option to ride quieter. In the Big 

Dance he had the right gate that allowed him 

to do no work in the run, he just sprinted home 

once he got the gap. Even though he had a lot 

of weight it was a soft win in the end and it 

took nothing out of him. You wouldn’t say he’s 

improved again but he’s going as well as he was 

going into it.”
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Racing Reform seeking 
change in NSW

A new organisation dedicated 

to ensuring the sustainability of the 

NSW Thoroughbred industry has been 

established featuring a number of 

prominent participants. 

The current review of the legislation 

that establishes Racing NSW represents a 

crucial juncture in the industry’s future, 

and the Racing Reform Group NSW features 

a steering committee that brings a vast 

amount of experience from across racing 

administration, ownership and breeding to 

best address this opportunity and challenge.

One of the group’s first objectives 

is to have the terms of reference for the 

government review of the Thoroughbred 

Racing Act, which is being conducted by 

former Health Minister Brad Hazzard, 

broadened. Under the current terms of 

reference, two critical areas have been 

excluded: the funding model of racing and 

the relationship between Racing NSW and 

the state government.

The Racing Reform Group has lodged a 

petition on the NSW Parliamentary website 

calling for these issues to be included. The 

group is also encouraging all participants 

in the industry to make a submission to the 

Hazzard Review.

“We really are in a crucial period for 

racing in NSW and it is important that those 

who care passionately about our industry 

have their voices heard,” said Brian Nutt, who 

is secretary of the group.

He added: “The Hazzard review is 

especially important in shaping what racing 

will look like in the years ahead, but at the 

moment it can’t look at two of the most 

critical areas. We’re calling on the Minister 

to change the scope of the inquiry so Mr 

Hazzard can examine all the major issues.

"The feedback I hear again and again is 

we must have these issues included, so we 

need those who care about horse racing to 

get online and support the petition.”

Others on the Steering Group include 

prominent owner Jason Abrahams, lawyer 

and owner David Walter, Helen Sinclair, 

who has decades of experience in race club 

management across the state, Yarraman 

Park’s Arthur Mitchell, former Australian 

Turf Club and Australian Jockey Club 

director Julia Ritchie and bloodstock agent 

Will Johnson.

The Racing Reform Group will be making 

a submission to the Hazzard review, but 

Abrahams said anyone with a passion about 

the industry’s future people should consider 

engaging with the process.

He said: “There isn’t long left, with 

submissions closing next Monday afternoon, 

but the process is easy. Either upload your 

own submission or Hill in a survey on the 

review site.

“If you want to see improvements in how 

racing is administered then it’s important 

to make your voice heard and share your 

opinions. We need some really strong 

recommendations that will identify positive 

changes for consideration by Minister Harris 

and this can only come about by providing 

insightful submissions to the review."

The Racing Reform Group has launched 

a site at reformnswracing.org which hosts 

details of the petition and how to get involved 

in the conversation about racing in the state.

Estadio Mestalla ready to 
strike in The Gong
Estadio Mestalla (Galileo Gold) will have to 

overcome a wide barrier if he is to win The 

Gong at Kembla Grange on Saturday. The 

Joe Pride-trained six-year-old will jump from 

barrier 17 with Adam Hyeronimus booked to 

take the ride. The gelding landed a Benchmark 

100 (1500m) in August, he then took another 

Benchmark 1000 over 1100 metres in November 

and was last seen running sixth in The Hunter 

(1300m) last weekend. Hyeronimus said he 

couldn’t have expected a lot more from his 

run last week and will ride the gelding to how 

Pride feels will lead to the best result. “I’ll be 

guided by what Joe wants me to do and what he 

has in mind,’’ the rider told Racing NSW. “It’ll 

either be forward or back, I don’t see the use in 

trying to hope to get into a position midfield. 

He seems to be in a good frame of mind this 

preparation, he’s very willing to be there and be 

at the races so it makes my job easier. This has 

been a bit of a target for Joe with this horse but 

there are also other races coming up where he 

can be competitive.”

Our Gold Hope looking to 
seize the opportunity
As much as Luke Price wanted to have Our Gold 

Hope (Lope De Vega) running in Saturday’s 

feature at Kembla Grange he’d be more than 

happy to settle for the Group 1-placed mare to 

regain winning touch. It is important for Price 

and his father Robert to be represented in the 

Gong but it’s just as important to have their 

stable star run well on their showcase day. 

Estadio Mestalla	    SPORTPIX
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And he says the Evergreen Turf Handicap 

(1600m) provides that chance. “The mare hasn’t 

won in a long time but gee she finds the right 

race,’’ he told Racing NSW. “I hope she’s not one 

of those horses that always finds bad luck. It’s 

probably a blessing we didn’t get a run in the 

Gong. It’s up to her on her home track, back in 

trip and back to 1600 metres with winkers on to 

sharpen her up, to see what she can do.”

Paradoxium wins 
juvenile trial
The Bjorn Baker-trained Paradoxium, a son 

of Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt), who 

finished third in the Breeders’ Plate (Gr 3, 

1000m) on his debut, landed one of the two 

juvenile trials at Randwick on Friday. The colt 

defeated Celtic Spy (Farnan) by 1.7 lengths 

with another 0.5 lengths back to Belvante 

(Farnan) in third. A $400,000 buy for his 

trainer, Jim Clarke and Ridgmont from the 

Silverdale Farm draft at the Magic Millions 

Gold Coast Yearling Sale earlier this year, the 

colt is out of the dual winning stakes-placed 

mare Paredo (Better Than Ready), a half-

sister to the stakes-placed winner Snipzu 

(Snippetson), who in turn produced stakes-

placed pair The Drinks Cart (Unemcumbered) 

and Don Corleone (Extreme Choice), who 

finished second in Group 1 company and now 

stands at the McAlpine Family’s Eureka Stud in 

Queensland.   

Gimcrack winner posts 
stylish trial at Randwick
Gimcrack Stakes (Gr 3, 1000m) winner Shiki 

(Too Darn Hot) landed the other two-year-

old trial of the morning at Randwick. The 

Gai Waterhouse and Adrain Bott filly cruised 

home to beat Lumbini (Russian Revolution) 

by a length. Bought by Riverstone Lodge and 

Suman Hedge Bloodstock for $150,000 at 

the Inglis Australian Weanling Sale in 2024 

from the Cornerstone Stud draft, the filly then 

fetched $420,000 when selling to her trainers 

and Kurrinda Bloodstock at the Magic Millions 

Gold Coast Yearling Sale earlier this year. The 

filly’s Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) half-sister will 

be offered by Riverstone Lodge at this year’s 

Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale. The 

youngster is catalogued as Lot 405. 

New Zealand

Dates locked in for NZB 
National Online Yearling Sale
The dates for NZB’s National Online Yearling 

Sale have been confirmed for 2026, with the 

Sale set to be held on leading online auction 

platform Gavelhouse Plus. The catalogue 

will be available to view online from March 

31, with bidding set to open on April 10 and 

closing from 6pm (NZT) on Tuesday April 14. 

A significant benefit of the digital catalogue 

is that all lots offered in the National Online 

Yearling Sale are eligible to be nominated for 

the lucrative Karaka Millions Series. Just nine 

short months after they make their virtual sale-

ring debut, graduates of the online sale can 

compete for a share in the 2027 Karaka Millions 

2YO (RL, 1200m), followed by the 2028 TAB 

Karaka Millions 3YO (RL, 1600m), as well as 

the NZB Mega Maiden Bonus Series with $1m 

in bonuses up for grabs across 40 maiden races 

each season. Graduates of the relatively new 

sale have already had multiple successes on 

the racetrack, with 146 runners claiming 133 

wins on the track. This includes the unbeaten 

and recent New Zealand 1,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 

1600m) winner Well Written (Written Tycoon) 

and Eight Carat Classic (Gr 2, 1600m) winner 

Hitabell (Embellish), both trained by Stephen 

Marsh.

Marotiri Molly takes aim 
at Group 2

The Matt Dixon-trained Marotiri Molly (Per 

Incanto) will attempt to add a second Group 

race to her record when she tackles Saturday’s 

Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes 

(Gr 2, 1400m) at Pukekohe. “She’s good to go 

and she’s not an overly big mare and it’s been 

pretty tough on her carrying big weights, so 

I’m looking forward to getting her back to a 

set weight race,” Dixon said. The mare will 

be taking aim at the Pukekohe event for the 

second time after a luckless bid 12 months 

ago. “She was third to La Crique after missing 

the kick and ended up two lengths last and 

flew home,” Dixon said. Marotiri Molly heads 

north off the back of an open handicap win at 

Tauherenikau, the seventh victory of the seven-

year-old’s 18-start career. “I got her unbroken 

as a late three-year-old and then she suffered 

from chronic shin soreness,” Dixon said. “She 

went sore about five or six times, she’s very fine 

boned and every time I put a bit of pressure 

on her she’d go shinny again and had a few 

growing pains along the way as well. She always 

showed a lot of speed and ability, but when the 

pressure went on her legs couldn’t cope, it was 

a long and frustrating process. It took a lot of 

time to get over all that before she was away.” 

Dixon has yet to confirm the mare’s program 

beyond Pukekohe, but another crack at a Group 

1 title is high on the wish list.

Wallbank keen on Midnight 
Edition’s home track 
prospects
Not even a wide draw can dent Bruce 

Wallbank’s enthusiasm at the prospects of his 

talented sprinter Midnight Edition (Wrote) in 

the Haunui Farm Counties Bowl (1100m) at 

Pukekohe on Saturday. Midnight Edition came 

up with barrier 11 in the 16-horse field for his 

home-track feature, but that includes two 

balloted runners drawn inside him. “He’ll end 

up jumping from eight or nine with scratchings 

and if anything, the way he races the draw 

might benefit him,” Wallbank said. “When you 

look at his record and the weight they’ve given 

him, he deserves to be favourite – I can’t believe 

he’s got only half a kilo above the minimum.” 

The gelding had always shown ability, winning 

three of his 12 starts as a three-year-old as well 

as placing in the likes of the Auckland Guineas 

(Gr 2, 1400m), in which he was relegated after 

dead-heating with Yaldi (Ardrossan), and 

another smart sort in Checkmate (Mongolian 

Khan) finishing third. Midnight Edition’s 

four-year-old campaign began with an open 

1200-metre win at Te Rapa in mid-September, 
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and he finished second in his two subsequent 

starts, most recently beaten a neck in the 

Sweynesse Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m) at Rotorua six 

weeks ago. “He’s had a break and he’s spot-on 

for Saturday,” Wallbank said. “He loves that 

track and it will take a good horse to beat him.”

Waldron excited about 
Southland prospects
Fresh off a victory over New Zealand Cup Week, 

Wingatui trainer Joseph Waldron is hoping to 

quickly add to that tally when he heads south 

to Ascot Park on Sunday with a couple of handy 

chances. Former northerner Sabrina Hall 

(Mongolian Khan) impressed when runner-up 

in her southern debut at her new home track 

earlier this month, and Waldron is confident 

she can go one better in the McGregor Concrete 

& Farmers Dipping (1400m) this weekend. 

Waldron has been impressed with Sabrina 

Hall and is looking forward to her stepping out 

for the first time in Southland this weekend. 

“She was really good fresh, especially without 

a trial or a jumpout,” he said. “She has made 

good improvement from that and I am looking 

forward to Sunday.” Sabrina Hall has drawn 

barrier 16, but that poses no concerns for 

Waldron.“She is a horse with really good ability,” 

he said. “From that kind of gate you just need 

to ride them like they are the best horse in the 

race, and that’s what we will be doing.” Waldron 

will also head to Ascot Park with well-travelled 

gelding Allibor (All Too Hard), who will contest 

the Nightcaps Contracting (2200m). 

Asia

HK: Romantic Warrior set 
for long-awaited Hong Kong 
return in Jockey Club Cup
Hong Kong fans will finally get the chance 

to see global superstar Romantic Warrior 

(Acclamation) back on home soil on Sunday, 

almost a year after he last stepped out at Sha 

Tin. The winner of ten Group 1 races was last 

seen locally easing to victory in the 2024 edition 

of the Hong Kong Cup (Gr 1, 2000m) but returns 

in Sunday’s Jockey Club Cup (Gr 2, 2000m). 

Shortly after his last Hong Kong performance, 

Romantic Warrior began his historic Middle 

East sortie with a resounding victory in the 

Jebel Hatta (Gr 1, 1800m) at Meydan. The 

Danny Shum-trained gelding was narrowly 

beaten a neck by feted four-year-old Forever 

Young (Real Steel) in an enthralling edition of 

the Saudi Cup (Gr 1, 1800m) in Riyadh, before a 

second agonising defeat as he went down by a 

nose to Soul Rush (Rulership) in the Dubai Turf 

(Gr 1, 1800m) at Meydan. Romantic Warrior 

was afforded a hero’s welcome upon returning 

to Hong Kong, but during the mandatory 

quarantine period that followed, he was 

discovered to have suffered a season-ending 

injury. It has been a long road back to the track 

for racing’s record earner but Shum said his 

charge is in good shape to defend his BOCHK 

Jockey Club Cup crown. “He’s good – he’s 

happy and healthy,” he said. “He has had three 

trials and one turf gallop at Sha Tin Racecourse. 

All the reports from the jockeys are positive.”
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JPN: Lane set to reunite 
with Docklands in 
Championship Mile
Two of Australia's best jockeys, Mark Zahra 

and Damian Lane, will be in action in the 

Mile Championship (Gr 1, 1600m) in Japan on 

Sunday. Zahra will renew his association with 

the OTI Racing-owned and Harry Eustace-

trained Docklands (Massaat), who is the only 

international runner in the feature event at 

Kyoto. Zahra guided Docklands to his greatest 

success in the Queen Anne Stakes (Gr 1, 1m) at 

Royal Ascot in June. Since then, the entire has 

had three more starts and wasn't beaten far 

when he finished fourth in the Queen Elizabeth 

II Stakes (Gr 1, 1m) at Ascot at his latest run in 

October. Managing owner Terry Henderson 

told Racing.com that Docklands worked well 

on Thursday morning in his final gallop prior to 

the race and that a trip to Hong Kong for next 

month's international meeting could be on the 

cards. Lane will partner Lebensstil (Real Steel) 

in the Mile Championship, who is the last-start 

winner of the Mainichi Okan (Gr 2, 1800m). 

"He's moving well and he's taking the bit very 

nicely, which is when he runs well," said trainer 

Hiroyasu Tanaka. "He is definitely showing 

improvement after his last start."

International

IRE: Goffs November Foal 
Sale concludes
A significantly improved clearance rate told 

the tale of heightened demand at this year’s 

Goffs November Foal Sale. The four-day event 

witnessed 861 youngsters come under the 

hammer, and an enthusiastic and diverse 

buying bench saw to it that 707 of those found 

a new home. In turn, the clearance rate went 

from 77 per cent 12 months ago, when 672 lots 

sold, to 82 per cent this time around.  Those 707 

transactions yielded turnover of €34,160,500 

(approx. AU$61,110,570), a five per cent year-

on-year gain. The average price was almost 

identical at €48,320 (approx. AU$86,440), 

although the median dipped by seven points 

to €26,000 (approx. AU$46,510), down from 

€28,000 in 2024. The final day of trade on 

Thursday was topped by a Sands Of Mali (Panis) 

filly who was secured by Finn Kent for €100,000 

(approx. AU$178,890). 

BARBARIC (AUS)

Barrythebarbaric (AUS)(br g ex Avenel (AUS) by Scenic (IRE))

R1 (12:18pm): Sunshine Coast, 2yo Dreamtime Resorts Hcp, 1000m

HOME AFFAIRS (AUS)

Harvey Wallbanger (NZ)(b g ex Mai Tai (NZ) by Atlante (AUS))

R4 (1:41pm): Pukekohe Park, 2yo Counties Challenge Stakes, 1100m

PINATUBO (IRE)

Hillside Avenue (AUS)(b f ex Melba Avenue (AUS) by Street Sense (USA))

R2 (12:34pm): Ascot, 2yo Magic Millions - Crystal Slipper Stakes, 1100m

SPLINTEX (AUS)

Capall Gasta (AUS)(b g ex Beffunjar (AUS) by Blackfriars (AUS))

R2 (12:34pm): Ascot, 2yo Magic Millions - Crystal Slipper Stakes, 1100m

ST MARK’S BASILICA (FR)

Saints ‘n’ Sinners (AUS)(b f ex Tender (AUS) by All American (AUS))

R2 (12:34pm): Ascot, 2yo Magic Millions - Crystal Slipper Stakes, 1100m

Sponsored By Swettenham Stud

First Season Sire Runners
Saturday, November 22, 2025

Lot 768: Sands Of Mali� SOPHIE WEBBER

ex Almarada filly� PHOTOGRAPHY

https://swettenham.com.au/lofty-strike/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private

Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500

Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New

Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000

Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200

Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500

Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900

Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500

Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500

Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400

Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New

Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000

Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000

Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS

Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000

Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New

Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750

Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500

Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800

D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000

Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500

Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000

St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500

Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New

City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New

So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000

Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000

Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000

Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New

Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New

King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000

Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250

Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750

Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000

Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500

Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning

Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000

Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New

Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500

Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000

Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New

Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750

Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000

Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000

Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000

Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500

Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750

Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500

Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200

Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000

Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000

Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000

Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000

Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000

War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000

Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000

Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000

Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200

Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900

Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200

Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800

Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600

Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000

Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New

Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000

Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New

Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750

Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000

Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800

Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000

Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New

Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800

Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500

General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800

Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New

Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000

Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500

In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500

Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000

Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000

Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000

Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000

State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500

Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000

North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500

Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500

Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500

Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500

Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000

Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000

King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000

Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000

Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000

Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000

Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000

Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW

Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW

Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500

Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW

Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000

Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800

Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000

I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750

The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000

Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000

U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000

Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500

Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200

Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800

Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500

Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000

Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000

All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500

Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500

Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900

Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000

Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000

Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000

Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000

Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged

Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged

Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000

El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000

Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New

Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000

Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500

Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500

Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800

Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500

Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500

Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000

Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000

King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800

Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New

Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800

Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000

Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900

Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New

Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000

Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000

Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000

Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800

Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700

Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New

Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900

Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500

I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000

Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000

Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000

Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500

Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750

Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private

Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000

Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000

Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500

More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000

First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/


CLICK HERE TO LISTEN TO ALL EPISODES

Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
they chat with an industry guest on 
the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 

The Business
Of Bloodstock 

Bloodstock

https://audioboom.com/channels/5095637-the-business-of-bloodstock


Lovatsville
@lovatsville
Bred by Matt Belford, who raced Gold Trip 

- this colt out of Whakamana, a handy mare 

trained by @busuttin racing, is a lovely type 

with plenty to like. #foalfriday

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

HKJC Racing
@HKJC_Racing
Romantic Warrior set for long-awaited Hong 

Kong return in G2 BOCHK Jockey Club Cup 

defence. #HKIR #HKracing @pjrydo writes.

Read here 👉 https://t.co/QR2HuQ4qCv

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Racing WA Thoroughbred
@RacingWA_Tbreds
Full circle moments in racing don’t get much 

better than this. Homecoming jockey Fred 

Kersley Jr is back in WA with his sights set on 

the $1.5 million Group 1 Railway Stakes at 

Ascot tomorrow, the same race his legendary 

grandfather won with Northerly 25 years ago.

Fred Jr will partner Storyville for 

@williamsracing6 in what promises to be a 

cracking edition of the @TAB_touch Pinnacles.

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
domelandracing
Domeland mare Emery breaks her maiden 

with a dominant win for Head Trainer Nacim 

Dilmi and jockey Reece Jones at Newcastle! 

#TeamDomeland @bradleyphotos

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
widdenstud
The kings arrival 👑 

The first crop of King Colorados foals have hit 

the ground running! Every kingdom begins 

with heirs. 

King Colorado x Tiger Eyes

King Colorado x Leap Lively 

King Colorado x Elusive Melody

King Colorado x Buthayna

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
maluaracingofficial
We’re Baaack! The Dribble Deck returns for 

Ep.5. A must watch this week, with a genuine 

superstar @pharjack on the mic and 

@racingblogger gets a clip from DJ..

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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STAKES RESULTS
Jackson’s Security Newmarket Hcp (LR)
$150,000, Launceston, 1200m, Good(4)

1.	 Durazzo (AUS) 5 b G 59kg 

Needs Further (AUS) - Arenzano (AUS), by Not a Single Doubt 

(AUS) 

2nd Dam: Marina Miss (AUS), by Grand Lodge (USA) 3rd Dam: 

Concert Star (NZ), by Pompeii Court (USA) B: Armidale Stud 

Pty Ltd TAS T: Barry Campbell J: K Sanderson 

$97,500, Magic Millions Tasmanian Yearling Sale 2022 

V: Armidale Stud 

P: Star T/breds/Randwick B/stock Agency FBAA

2.	 Just Cruisin’ (AUS) 5 b/br G 54kg 

Street Boss (USA) - Reve de Victoire (AUS), by Anabaa 

(USA) 

B: Ms N Evans QLD T: K P Hamilton J: Jett Stanley

3.	 Tsunami Sam (NZ) 7 b G 54kg 

Shamexpress (NZ) - Row of Diamonds (NZ), by Savabeel 

(AUS) 

B: Milan Park Stud Ltd & Perrin Farm Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: J L 

Keys J: D Pires

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:10.23 (last 600m 33.34) 

Betting: $1.80, $11.00, $13.00 

 

Then followed: Silver Dagger (AUS), Alvarinho (AUS), Perola (AUS), 

Alpine Wolf (AUS), First Accused (AUS), Thespian Waters (AUS), 

Wineglass Bay (IRE), Geegees Gemstone (AUS), And Beyond (AUS), 

Sky Land (AUS), Cannonball (AUS), last.

1st dam: ARENZANO, by Not a Single Doubt. 8 wins to 1200m, 

A$156,075, TTC Jackson Motor Company Cup, Members Open 

Quality H., TRC Tony Carrick Vase, Solarhart Southern Tasmania H., 

James Boag H., Support Canteen H., 2d TTC CGU Workers Com-

pensation H., 3d TTC PFD Foodservices Trophy, 4th TTC Tattsbet.

com S., L, Tasmanian Guineas, L. Dam of-

2017 g. Rossareno, by Unencumbered. Raced twice. 
2018 f. Emily, by Wordsmith. 4 wins to 1200m, A$155,076, 
TTC Doug Towns H., 2d TTC Magic Millions 3&4YO Classic, 
PFD Food Services 3YO Classic, TRC Carbine Club H., 4th 
TRC Bow Mistress S., Gr.3. 
2019 f. Stellarto, by Star Turn. Unraced.2020 DURAZZO (g by 
Needs Further). 8 wins from 1000m to 1600m, A$324,550, to 
2024-25, TTC Hellova Street S., L, Magic Millions 3 & 4YO 
Classic, Devonport RC Ladbrokes H., 2d TRC Thomas Lyons 

S., L. 
2021 f. Arianna’s Gold, by Alpine Eagle. Unraced. 
2022 g. Mazzini, by Needs Further. Unraced. 
2024 f. by Brutal. 

METROPOLITAN MEETINGS
Launceston TAS Good(4)
R1: Ladbrokes Big Bets Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1100m

1.	 Wolf Junior (AUS) 3 bl G 57kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Copper Dancer (AUS), by West Quest 

(CAN) 

B: Mr B Calabro TAS T: Barry Campbell J: C Newitt

2.	 Colonel Bogey (AUS) 3 ch G 57kg 

Needs Further (AUS) - Kwai (AUS), by War (AUS) 

T: Jessie Bazan J: B Muhcu

3.	 Fierce ‘n Fabulous (AUS) 3 ch F 55kg 

Fierce Impact (JPN) - Absolutelyfabulous (AUS), by Langfuhr 

(CAN) 

T: S Gandy J: A Darmanin

Margins: 0.4 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:04.18 (last 600m 34.00) 

Betting: $5.50, $1.90, $10.00 

 

Then followed: Megalita (AUS), Alpine Whiskey (AUS), Cardio-

sphere (AUS), Need A Giggle (AUS), Geegees Mercedes (AUS), 

Guber (AUS), last.

R2: McPherson Plumbing Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1400m

1.	 Zanzi (AUS) 4 ch M 53kg 

Wordsmith (AUS) - Gee Gees Opera (AUS), by Atlantis Prince 

(GB) 

T: Sigrid Carr J: Jabez Johnstone

2.	 Timely Needs (AUS) 3 ch G 57kg 

Needs Further (AUS) - Hold Onto Your Hat (AUS), by My Lad 

(ARG) 

T: S Gandy J: A Darmanin

3.	 Monclere (AUS) 4 b H 55kg 

Brave Smash (JPN) - Ample On Offa (AUS), by Bon Hoffa 

(AUS) 

T: S Gandy J: Jackson Radley

Betting: $13.00, $2.90, $4.50 

 

Then followed: Seditious Award (AUS), Ziggy Plays Guitar (AUS), 

Arcade Boy (AUS), Zoe Of Rome (AUS), Alpine Alfie (AUS), Jenny 

Jenny (AUS), Denham Bay (AUS), Send Me Gold (AUS), last.

Friday, November 21, 2025
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R3: Salters Hire Hcp (C2), $27,000, 1400m

1.	 It’s Jagger Time (AUS) 4 b G 56kg 

Holler (AUS) - Believe ‘n Conquer (AUS), by Love Conquers All 

(AUS) 

T: Trent Wells J: K Sanderson

2.	 Coastal Strike (AUS) 6 b G 56kg 

Palentino (AUS) - Delcosta Diamond (AUS), by Encosta de 

Lago (AUS) 

B: Mrs J Ritchie VIC T: P A Hill J: Codi Jordan

3.	 Cool Conquest (AUS) 5 b/br M 51kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Elusive Affair (AUS), by Rothesay 

(AUS) 

T: J K Blacker J: Jackson Radley

Betting: $2.80, $31.00, $5.50 

 

Then followed: Sky Eagle (AUS), Snow Eagle (AUS), Willingly (AUS), 

Bunker Bob (AUS), Iffycould (NZ), Mega Mic (AUS), last.

R4: Thank You! Colin McNiff (Bm68), $25,000, 1600m

1.	 Lovin’ Bev (AUS) 6 ch M 57kg 

Needs Further (AUS) - Roundhouse Miss (AUS), by Casino 

Prince (AUS) 

B: Mr GM Boon TAS T: Sigrid Carr J: Jabez Johnstone

2.	 Rubbleonthedouble (AUS) 6 ch G 58kg 

Toorak Toff (AUS) - Perfectly Poised (AUS), by More Than 

Ready (USA) 

B: Mr RA Gudden TAS T: J L Keys J: C Newitt

3.	 Original Glaze (AUS) 6 b M 55kg 

Thronum (AUS) - La Musicienne (AUS), by Amadeus Wolf 

(GB) 

B: Mr G Osborne VIC T: K P Hamilton J: Sam Kennedy

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:37.43 (last 600m 34.12) 

Betting: $2.50, $5.50, $7.50 

 

Then followed: Skelmorlie (AUS), Tuskegee (AUS), Golden Prophet 

(AUS), Runaway Statement (AUS), Es And Es (AUS), Zurich (AUS), 

Prix de Turn (NZ), last.

R5: Kelvin Lucas Memorial (Bm68), $25,000, 1200m

1.	 Skin In The Game (AUS) 5 ch G 58kg 

Turffontein (AUS) - Miss Amigo (AUS), by Sebring (AUS) 

T: Brendan McShane J: A Darmanin

2.	 Magnaprime (AUS) 4 b G 60kg 

Magnus (AUS) - Fast Legend (NZ), by Makfi (GB) 

B: 21St Century Racing Pty Ltd SA T: Adam Trinder J: E Byrne 

Burke

3.	 Night People (NZ) 5 b G 58kg 

U S Navy Flag (USA) - Just Nini (NZ), by Pins (AUS) 

B: J Sung, Waikato, NZ T: Sigrid Carr J: Jabez Johnstone

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:10.76 (last 600m 33.66) 

Betting: $6.50, $2.80, $4.80 

Then followed: Gee Gee Enuf Speed (AUS), Stars in the Night 

(AUS), Captain Cam (AUS), Red Sphere (AUS), Thisismyturf (AUS), 

last.

R6: The Baker Group Cup, $125,000, 1200m

1.	 Crack the Shutters (AUS) 3 b F 55kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Aimless (AUS), by Exceed and Excel 

(AUS) 

B: Armidale Stud Pty Ltd TAS T: S Gandy J: A Darmanin 

Psd $0 Res $4,750, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 

December Sale 2023 

V: Armidale Stud

2.	 Sanniya (AUS) 3 b F 57kg 

Stratosphere (AUS) - Lady Writer (AUS), by Written Tycoon 

(AUS) 

B: Mr M Wadley TAS T: Barry Campbell J: C Newitt

3.	 Geegees Missile (AUS) 3 b F 55kg 

Wordsmith (AUS) - Miss Mana (AUS), by Jetball (AUS) 

B: P A & E J Geard TAS T: S Gandy J: T Baker

Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:9.39 (last 600m 33.83) 

Betting: $2.90, $1.90, $10.00 

 

Then followed: Mazzini (AUS), The Pirate Queen (AUS), last.

R7: Robert Biffin TTC Hall Of Fame Inductee Hcp (C2), $27,000, 1100m

1.	 Ohshe’strouble (AUS) 5 br M 55kg 

Bel Esprit (AUS) - Lorraine’s Honour (AUS), by Hard Spun 

(USA) 

B: Mr R Moses VIC T: M A Ganderton J: Carleen Hefel 

$30,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Premier 

Yearling Sale 2022 

V: Bombora Downs 

P: Clinton McDonald Racing

2.	 Fluffy’s Girl (AUS) 4 b M 51kg 

Vino Rosso (USA) - Another Diamond (AUS), by Mint Lane (USA) 

T: Christie Burt J: Jabez Johnstone

3.	 Blameitontheboogie (AUS) 4 b G 59kg 

Sooboog (AUS) - Zumoorooda (AUS), by Encosta De Lago 

(AUS) 

T: G J Stevenson J: Codi Jordan

Margins: 1 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:04.45 (last 600m 33.28) 

Betting: $12.00, $16.00, $2.10 

 

Then followed: Lady Galadriel (AUS), Red Fox (AUS), Platinum Reg-

gae (AUS), Last Tremble (AUS), Hartman (AUS), last.

R9: Winning Edge Presentations Plate (C1), $25,000, 2100m

1.	 Alisent (AUS) 6 b M 54kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Lake Sententia (AUS), by California Dane 

(AUS) 

T: Andrew Moore J: Sam Kennedy
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2.	 Opensea (NZ) 4 br G 59kg 

Ocean Park (NZ) - Oahu (NZ), by O’reilly (NZ) 

T: M S Trinder J: C Newitt

3.	 Tideford (NZ) 6 br G 57kg 

Tivaci (AUS) - Quin Bay (NZ), by Pentire (GB) 

T: Barry Baker J: K Sanderson

Margins: 4.8 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 2:11.44 (last 600m 35.12) 

Betting: $9.00, $2.40, $12.00 

 

Then followed: Catch a Break (AUS), Eaglefurther (AUS), last.

TAB MEETINGS
Bong Bong NSW Firm(2)
R1: Asbourne Maiden Plate, $9,500, 1000m

1.	 Clan d’Oro (AUS) (b M 5 Bolt d’Oro (USA) - Clandise (AUS) 

T: J A Sylvester J: Mr R Blewitt

2.	 Eternity Star (AUS) (b G 5 Vancouver (AUS) - Madame Mar-

gaux (AUS))

3.	 Bella Madonna (AUS) (ch F 3 Peltzer (AUS) - Count Your Fin-

gers (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:59.97 (last 600m)

R2: Hcp (C2), $10,000, 1000m

1.	 Aegipan (AUS) (b G 6 Panzer Division (AUS) - Eliane (AUS) 

T: Pat Murphy J: Ramon Perez

2.	 Picksix (AUS) (ch G 5 Capitalist (AUS) - Roeinda (AUS))

3.	 Sontay (AUS) (b M 5 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Arabian Dia-

mond (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 0:59.94 (last 600m)

R3: Open Hcp, $11,000, 1200m

1.	 Mojo Music (AUS) (b G 7 Outreach (AUS) - Chamber Music 

(AUS) 

T: Andrew Dale J: Shaun Cooper

2.	 Grande Bellezza (AUS) (b/br M 4 Brutal (NZ) - Comingle (AUS))

3.	 Kennedy Choice (AUS) (ch G 8 Choisir (AUS) - Lacada Siren 

(AUS))

Margins: 5.1 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:10.98 (last 600m)

R4: Plate (C1), $10,000, 1560m

1.	 Besson (AUS) (b G 5 Aylmerton (AUS) - Berdini (AUS) 

T: Ashleigh Smith J: Sarah McDonough

2.	 Think I’m Irish (AUS) (b M 5 So You Think (NZ) - O’couney 

(NZ))

3.	 Nagadec (AUS) (ch M 5 Kermadec (NZ) - Nagging (AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:38.39 (last 600m)

R5: Bong Bong Cup, $20,000, 1560m

1.	 Valentine John (IRE) (b G 5 Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - Rhi-

golter Rose (IRE) 

T: Anthony Warren J: S Galea

2.	 San Marco (NZ) (b G 5 Ace High (AUS) - Piazza (NZ))

3.	 Zartamay (AUS) (b G 6 Smart Missile (Aus) - Itamay (AUS))

R6: Hcp (Cl b), $8,500, 1200m

1.	 Human Shield (AUS) (b G 5 King Cugat (USA) - Shattered 

Award (AUS) 

T: Warren Ganderton J: Leandro Ribeiro

2.	 Megaflash (AUS) (b G 5 Bolt D’Oro (USA) - Lightning Spur 

(AUS))

3.	 Sampson (AUS) (ch G 4 Snitzel (AUS) - Flora De Mariposa 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:14.06 (last 600m)

Grafton NSW Heavy(8)
R1: Grafton Sheetmetal Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1700m

1.	 Taravia (NZ) (br G 4 Tarzino (NZ) - Yugoslavia (AUS) 

T: Tony & Maddysen Sears J: B Lerena

2.	 Mahuika Maroi (NZ) (bl M 4 Redwood (GB) - Torlundy 

(NZ))

3.	 Crashmyplaya (AUS) (b H 4 Divine Prophet (AUS) - Hateel 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:45.70 (last 600m 35.91)

R2: Happy Birthday Terry Commerford Country Boosted Mdn Plate, 

$30,000, 1100m

1.	 Come On Glamour (AUS) (ch F 3 Zousain (AUS) - Pure Glam-

our (AUS) 

T: Scott Henley J: B Looker

2.	 Baby Ryan (AUS) (br/bl G 4 O’lonhro (AUS) - Taut (AUS))

3.	 Dirty Does It (AUS) (br G 3 Endless Drama (IRE) - Red Hand 

(USA))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:04.37 (last 600m 35.47)

R3: Williams Group Australia (Bm82), $27,000, 1200m

1.	 My Mum’s Toyboy (AUS) (b G 5 Kobayashi (AUS) - Miss Mon-

ey Talks (AUS) 

T: B J Dodson J: D Peisley

2.	 Written Fame (AUS) (b G 5 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Libertine 

Miss (AUS))

3.	 Lady Wardell (AUS) (b M 6 Exosphere (AUS) - Laughing 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:10.20 (last 600m 35.68)
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R4: Dougherty Property Hcp (C2), $27,000, 1600m

1.	 Tietar (NZ) (b/br M 5 Almanzor (FR) - Phenetic (GB) 

T: M J Dunn J: Jett Newman

2.	 Wexford Miss (IRE) (b M 4 Awtaad (IRE) - Wake Up (GER))

3.	 High Class Roller (AUS) (b G 4 Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Star 

Resort (AUS))

Margins: 4.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:37.33 (last 600m 36.31)

R5: Maclean Hotel Mdn Plate, $27,000, 1400m

1.	 Rupestris (GB) (b/br G 3 Kingman (GB) - Missisippi Burning 

(SAF) 

T: M J Dunn J: A Mallyon

2.	 Giapponese (AUS) (ch C 3 Admire Mars (JPN) - Bounding 

Along (AUS))

3.	 Pressipitating (AUS) (b M 5 Press Statement (AUS) - Hughmid-

ity (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:24.84 (last 600m 36.72)

R6: McKimms Real Estate (Bm66), $27,000, 2350m

1.	 Sun Topaze (AUS) (br G 6 Adelaide (IRE) - Dark Topaze (AUS) 

T: Shane Everson J: Jett Newman

2.	 Likeabeel (AUS) (b G 10 Foxwedge (AUS) - Dubious Affair (NZ))

3.	 Vermeer (AUS) (b G 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Vergara (AUS))

Margins: 4 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 2:27.43 (last 600m 37.50)

R7: Herb Blanchard Haulage Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1100m

1.	 Kirra’s Sister (AUS) (ch M 4 Santos (AUS) - Crystal Jewel (AUS) 

T: Jordan Lee J: Cobi Vitler

2.	 Enhance (AUS) (b G 4 Exceed and Excel (AUS) - Urban Rocket 

(GB))

3.	 So be Inspired (AUS) (b M 4 So You Think (NZ) - Role Model 

(NZ))

Margins: 2.7 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:03.97 (last 600m 34.78)

R8: Grafton Gas & Plumbing Country Boosted (Bm58), $30,000, 

1400m

1.	 Montgomery (AUS) (b G 5 Prized Icon (AUS) - Agueda (AUS) 

T: Jason Reilly J: G Spokes

2.	 Never Island (AUS) (b M 6 No Nay Never (USA) - Staten Island 

(NZ))

3.	 Ourlegseleven (AUS) (b M 5 Outreach (AUS) - Gone Wild 

(AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:24.37 (last 600m 36.50)

Mackay QLD Good(4)
R1: Ladbrokes Big Bets (Bm60), $21,000, 1800m

1.	 Biker (AUS) (b G 5 Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Hades (AUS) 

T: Stephen Rundle J: Raul Silvera Olivera

2.	 Cash Artist (AUS) (b G 7 Denman (AUS) - Anorder (AUS))

3.	 Flyball (AUS) (ch G 5 Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Tragic Mo-

ment (USA))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 5.4 lens. Time: 1:51.23 (last 600m 36.22)

R2: The Incredable Sprint Hcp, $21,000, 1050m

1.	 Better Blitzem (AUS) (b C 2 Better Than Ready (AUS) - Belit-

sa (AUS) 

T: Georgie Holt J: Aidan Holt

2.	 Wasabi Barbie (AUS) (b F 2 Rock Sturdy (AUS) - Whitty Girl 

(AUS))

3.	 Long Tall James (AUS) (b G 2 Heroic Valour (AUS) - Another 

Episode (AUS))

Margins: 1.6 lens, 11.4 lens. Time: 1:01.34 (last 600m 34.76)

R3: Ladbrokes Mega Multi Hcp (C6), $21,000, 1560m

1.	 Capo Strada (AUS) (ch G 7 Street Boss (USA) - Estee (AUS) 

T: Ricky Vale J: Ashley Butler

2.	 Journalism (AUS) (b G 7 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Amanpour 

(AUS))

3.	 Odegaard (AUS) (br G 5 Shamus Award (AUS) - Tainted Wit-

ness (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:34.04 (last 600m 34.61)

R4: Vale John ‘Ginger’ Manzelmann Mdn Hcp, $23,000, 1200m

1.	 El Fortress (AUS) (b G 4 Tassort (AUS) - De Lago Bloom (AUS) 

T: J E McConachy J: Raul Silvera Olivera

2.	 Skilful Artist (AUS) (br G 5 Trapeze Artist (AUS) - Berry Deli-

cious (AUS))

3.	 Mayor of Kingston (AUS) (b G 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Honey 

Cara (AUS))

Margins: 1.2 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:10.65 (last 600m 35.92)

R5: Book For Christmas Meeting Sat 6th Dec (Bm55), $21,000, 

1200m

1.	 Answering (AUS) (br G 5 Agitate (AUS) - Ilringya (AUS) 

T: L A Wright J: Nikki Olzard

2.	 Dalt Jaz (AUS) (b G 4 Cable Bay (IRE) - End Of Trip (AUS))

3.	 Smashing Rosie (AUS) (ch M 4 Brave Smash (JPN) - Sepplime 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:10.23 (last 600m 35.00)

R6: Incredable Recycling Hcp, $21,000, 1300m

1.	 Fabulean (AUS) (b F 3 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Isn’t She 

Fabulous (AUS) 

T: Jennifer Hatfield J: S Cormack

2.	 Heroic Talent (AUS) (b G 3 Heroic Valour (AUS) - Nature’s 

Talent (AUS))

3.	 The Kobay Train (AUS) (br F 3 Kobayashi (AUS) - Beauty Train 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.6 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:17.06 (last 600m 36.28)
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Smashing%20Rosie%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586748
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R7: Talair Compressor Service & Hire Hcp (65), $21,000, 1300m

1.	 Northumbria (AUS) (b G 6 Exceed and Excel (AUS) - Ida 

(AUS) 

T: Toni Schofield J: S Cormack

2.	 No Love Lost (AUS) (b G 7 Your Song (AUS) - Solar Verde 

(GB))

3.	 Santorini Summer (AUS) (ch G 9 Eurozone (AUS) - Fast and 

Loose (AUS))

Margins: 2.9 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:16.45 (last 600m 34.48)

R8: Racing Again Sat 6th Dec Hcp, $21,000, 1300m

1.	 Divine Okay (AUS) (ch G 7 Capitalist (AUS) - Flying Diva 

(AUS) 

T: Lachie Manzelmann J: Adam Sewell

2.	 Northern Pride (AUS) (br G 6 Better Than Ready (AUS) - Hello 

Sweetpea (AUS))

3.	 Farooq (AUS) (b G 10 Frankel (GB) - Rostova (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 2.1 lens. Time: 1:16.03 (last 600m 34.85)

New Plymouth Raceway NZ Good(4)
R1: Happy Birthday Diane Mdn, $18,500, 2000m

1.	 Black Sea (NZ) (b G 4 Staphanos (JPN) - Muhunoa Ma’am 

(NZ) 

T: Bill Thurlow And Sam O’malley J: C J Grylls

2.	 Del Inquent (NZ) (gr G 4 Reliable Man (GB) - Annzabeel 

(NZ))

3.	 Boy (NZ) (gr G 5 Staphanos (JPN) - Groovy Choice (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.7 lens. Time: 2:04.57 (last 600m)

R2: Caci Clinic Mdn, $18,500, 1400m

1.	 New York Belle (NZ) (b M 4 Belardo (IRE) - New York Minute 

(NZ) 

T: Bill Thurlow And Sam O’malley J: C J Grylls

2.	 Madison (NZ) (b F 3 Tarzino (NZ) - Light Up A Screen (NZ))

3.	 Luckytobehere (NZ) (b F 3 Proisir (AUS) - Twilight Sky (NZ))

Margins: 2.8 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:24.14 (last 600m)

R3: Entain/NZB Pearl Series Mdn, $18,500, 1400m

1.	 Justice For All (NZ) (b F 3 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Angel Child 

(AUS) 

T: A W Pike J: Joe Doyle

2.	 Sattriya (NZ) (b M 4 Super Seth (AUS) - Rasa Lila (NZ))

3.	 Gossip (NZ) (br M 4 Proisir (AUS) - Khaseeb (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:24.97 (last 600m)

R4: The Primo Broadband Giddy-Up Gigabit Mdn, $18,500, 1200m

1.	 Laura’s Legacy (NZ) (b F 3 Ocean Park (NZ) - Laura Clark (NZ) 

T: Ms J Millar J: C Dell

2.	 Le Smoke (NZ) (b F 3 Circus Maximus (IRE) - Lisitsa (AUS))

3.	 Erbys Darci (NZ) (b G 3 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Sharp Elle (NZ))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:11.06 (last 600m)

R5: Energy Ford Mdn, $18,500, 1200m

1.	 Miss Anna Lee (NZ) (ch M 5 Belardo (IRE) - Goldilicious 

(NZ) 

T: P W Lock J: S T Collett

2.	 Into The Circle (NZ) (b M 4 Ocean Park (NZ) - Feelin The Love 

(NZ))

3.	 Elegant Elle (NZ) (br M 4 Time Test (GB) - Elusive Red (NZ))

Margins: 4.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:10.59 (last 600m)

R6: La Nuova (Bm75), $18,500, 1600m

1.	 Tiny Diamond (NZ) (b G 5 Time Test (GB) - Larima (NZ) 

T: Ms J Millar J: C Dell

2.	 El Viento (NZ) (b G 5 El Roca (AUS) - Mandeville (AUS))

3.	 Tavi Ann (NZ) (b M 7 Tavistock (NZ) - Kitt Ann Miss (AUS))

Margins: 3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:36.56 (last 600m)

R7: Taranaki Building Ltd (Bm65), $18,500, 1400m

1.	 Palmarow (NZ) (b M 4 Derryn (AUS) - Catwomandu (NZ) 

T: T R Hina J: L T Hemi

2.	 Shez Shamus (NZ) (b M 6 Shamus Award (AUS) - Waterberg 

(NZ))

3.	 Piercing Arrow (AUS) (b G 5 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Silently 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:23.79 (last 600m)

R8: Eyezon Security Hcp (60), $18,500, 1800m

1.	 Ballistic Miss (NZ) (b M 4 Charm Spirit (IRE) - Bay Missile 

(AUS) 

T: S B Marsh J: S R Weatherley

2.	 Bruno (NZ) (b G 6 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Tiger Moss (NZ))

3.	 Madame Moet (NZ) (b M 8 Iffraaj (GB) - Champagne Katie 

(NZ))

Margins: 5.5 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 1:50.68 (last 600m)

Orange NSW Good(4)
R1: Tamburlaine Organic Wines Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1600m

1.	 Broadcast Boogie (AUS) (b M 4 Microphone (AUS) - Jive 

Dancing (GB) 

T: Connie Greig J: Ms M Weir

2.	 Shazza’s Star (AUS) (b G 4 Stratum Star (AUS) - Shazza’s 

Bubbles (AUS))

3.	 Nortoko (AUS) (b/br G 3 North Pacific (AUS) - Miatoko (AUS))

Margins: 3.6 lens, 3.5 lens. Time: 1:37.87 (last 600m)

R2: Kennards Hire Orange Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1400m

1.	 Sunday (AUS) (b M 5 National Defense (GB) - Slapstick (AUS) 

T: Jacqueline Greentree J: J Pracey-Holmes

2.	 Luna Jet (AUS) (b M 4 Capitalist (AUS) - Astrophysical Jet 

(GB))

3.	 Go Commando (NZ) (b G 3 Savabeel (AUS) - Backless (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:23.26 (last 600m)
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Divine%20Okay%20(AUS)
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R3: The Ophir Hotel Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1000m

1.	 Tango On (AUS) (b G 4 Supido (AUS) - Foxtrot Tango (AUS) 

T: Claire Lever J: Emma Ly

2.	 Cuesta (NZ) (b M 5 El Roca (AUS) - Maenoha (NZ))

3.	 Nightwalker (AUS) (b/br G 6 Denman (AUS) - Aussie Secret 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 0:57.97 (last 600m)

R4: On-Trac Ag Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1280m

1.	 Rosie I Am (AUS) (b M 5 Santos (AUS) - Roadacious (NZ) 

T: Ms A Smith J: Clayton Gallagher

2.	 Street Skater (AUS) (b G 4 Press Statement (AUS) - Tropicana 

Lass (AUS))

3.	 Twin Gift (AUS) (b G 6 Kiss And Make Up (AUS) - Lady Schiller 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 1.6 lens. Time: 1:15.73 (last 600m)

R5: Coopers Brewery Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1000m

1.	 Baycat (AUS) (b M 4 Blue Point (IRE) - Split Lip (AUS) 

T: J M Austin J: Olivia Chambers

2.	 Missile Defence (AUS) (b G 5 Smart Missile (Aus) - Soffraaj 

(AUS))

3.	 Threefold (AUS) (br M 4 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Upfront (USA))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 0:57.4 (last 600m)

R6: Central West Power Construction (Bm82), $27,000, 1300m

1.	 Master of Disguise (AUS) (b M 4 Xtravagant (NZ) - Hollyweird 

(AUS) 

T: Danielle Seib J: Dale Cole

2.	 How’s it Kev (AUS) (b G 8 Zariz (AUS) - Anakina (AUS))

3.	 Life’s a Party (AUS) (b M 7 Star Turn (AUS) - Caprossa 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.9 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:17.39 (last 600m)

R7: Pirtek Orange Country Boosted (Bm58), $30,000, 1000m

1.	 Crook (AUS) (b/br M 4 Harry Angel (IRE) - Crim (AUS) 

T: C Lundholm J: Zoe Hunt

2.	 Jacob Joe (AUS) (b/br G 6 Defcon (AUS) - Wolfitdown (AUS))

3.	 Quick Onyx (AUS) (br M 7 Maurice (JPN) - White Onyx (AUS))

Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 0:57.44 (last 600m)

Pakenham VIC Soft(6)
R1: Beraldo Coffee (Bm64), $40,000, 1200m

1.	 Ground Control (AUS) (br G 3 Dirty Work (AUS) - Star Player 

(AUS) 

T: P Stokes J: Lachlan Neindorf

2.	 Astari (AUS) (b G 3 Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Belzella 

(AUS))

3.	 Tempt The Gods (AUS) (b G 3 Levendi (AUS) - Hidden Charm 

(AUS))

Margins: 2.3 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:11.15 (last 600m)

R2: Precision Mechanical Services Mdn Plate, $45,000, 1000m

1.	 Ruby Avenue (AUS) (ch G 4 Palentino (AUS) - Laura’s Avenue 

(AUS) 

T: Andrea Leek J: Thomas Stockdale

2.	 Posh Diamante (AUS) (b F 3 Grunt (NZ) - Posh Rock (AUS))

3.	 Aliano (AUS) (b G 4 Toronado (IRE) - Gagliano (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 0:58.92 (last 600m)

R3: Ladbrokes Big Bets Mdn Plate, $45,000, 1400m

1.	 Honey Maker (AUS) (b M 4 Impending (AUS) - Hot Honey 

(AUS) 

T: Shawn Mathrick J: L Currie

2.	 Serene Defense (AUS) (b G 5 National Defense (GB) - Serene 

Lady (AUS))

3.	 Corviglia (NZ) (b G 3 Super Seth (AUS) - Alpine Charm (NZ))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:28.64 (last 600m)

R4: BetaVet Mdn Plate, $45,000, 1600m

1.	 Left Hook (IRE) (b/br G 3 Dark Angel (IRE) - Divisimo (GB) 

T: M Price & M Kent Jnr J: Beau Mertens

2.	 Good Lordy Me (AUS) (b G 4 Lord of the Sky (AUS) - Leti 

(AUS))

3.	 Icaro (AUS) (b G 5 Needs Further (AUS) - Saigon Princess (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:41.95 (last 600m)

R5: Cameron Industrial Commercial (Bm62), $40,000, 1600m

1.	 Eye for an Eye (IRE) (b G 4 Kodiac (GB) - Intaglia (GB) 

T: J Leek Jnr J: Lachlan Neindorf

2.	 Subtle Power (NZ) (b M 5 Savabeel (AUS) - Kim Dynasty (AUS))

3.	 Oak Beach (AUS) (ch M 4 Fiorente (IRE) - Harrow (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:42.12 (last 600m)

R6: Wood Waste Recycling (Bm62), $40,000, 2000m

1.	 Second Nature (AUS) (b G 9 Crowded House (GB) - A Bu Cha 

(AUS) 

T: B T Malanczyn J: Emily Pozman

2.	 Art ‘n’ Soul (AUS) (b G 4 Soul Patch (AUS) - Hot Art (AUS))

3.	 Wealdstone (AUS) (ch G 6 Free Eagle (IRE) - Harrow (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 2:11.16 (last 600m)

R7: AWM Pakenham (Bm62), $40,000, 1200m

1.	 Twisted Queen (AUS) (b M 4 Hallowed Crown (AUS) - Hard 

Go Jo (AUS) 

T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: L Currie
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2.	 Marble Point (AUS) (gr M 4 Blue Point (IRE) - Marble Silver (IRE))

3.	 Tipsy Gypsy (AUS) (gr M 4 Vino Rosso (USA) - Ashtray Diva 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 2.7 lens. Time: 1:11.23 (last 600m)

R8: Shawn Mendis Lawyers (Bm62), $40,000, 1400m

1.	 Skycatcher (NZ) (b G 4 Staphanos (JPN) - Sheiswhatsheis (NZ) 

T: M Price & M Kent Jnr J: Beau Mertens

2.	 Lygon Street Luigi (GER) (b/br G 5 Australia (GB) - La Dyna-

mite (IRE))

3.	 Mordialloc Beach (AUS) (b M 4 Omaha Beach (USA) - Skibo 

Castle (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:28.48 (last 600m)

Port Lincoln SA Good(4)
R1: Yumbah Mussles Holdings Hcp (C1), $23,000, 1000m

1.	 Another Bride (AUS) (b/br F 3 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Baby 

Boom (AUS) 

T: J Dunn & K Bishop J: Rochelle Milnes

2.	 Bonfire Girl (AUS) (ch F 3 Bon Hoffa (AUS) - Addchan (AUS))

3.	 Offa’s Dyke (AUS) (ch G 3 Saxon Warrior (JPN) - La Dama 

(AUS))

Margins: 2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:59.88 (last 600m)

R2: Sportsbet Racing Form Mdn Plate, $23,000, 1350m

1.	 Indiamo (AUS) (br G 5 Invader (AUS) - Andiamo (USA) 

T: G & N Searle & B Callanan J: Teagan Voorham

2.	 Renegade Chief (AUS) (b G 4 American Pharoah (USA) - So 

We Are (AUS))

3.	 Wrath (AUS) (b/br G 7 Good Journey (USA) - Chlobo (AUS))

Margins: 2.2 lens, 3.4 lens. Time: 1:22.31 (last 600m)

R3: Q Mechanical Mdn Plate, $23,000, 1000m

1.	 Skating on By (AUS) (b M 4 Written By (AUS) - Skating on Ice 

(AUS) 

T: J Dunn & K Bishop J: Alysha Warren

2.	 Stars Are Aligning (AUS) (b M 4 Sooboog (AUS) - Stars Are 

Out (AUS))

3.	 Dragon Fish (AUS) (b M 4 Dubious (AUS) - Del Vega (AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 1.7 lens. Time: 0:59.12 (last 600m)

R4: Eyre Car Centre (Bm72), $23,000, 1210m

1.	 McKeever (AUS) (ch G 8 Deep Field (AUS) - Special Jewel 

(AUS) 

T: Megan Gillespie J: Caitlin Tootell

2.	 Tydeus (AUS) (b G 8 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Elsedina (AUS))

3.	 Alcannabie (AUS) (b/br M 7 Worthy Cause (AUS) - Lady Pachi-

ra (AUS))

Margins: 4.5 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:11.95 (last 600m)

R5: Port Lincoln Hotel (Bm56), $23,000, 1000m

1.	 Spiritual Gal (AUS) (ch M 7 Wandjina (AUS) - Military Gal (AUS) 

T: Trent & Laura Allen J: Jade Doyle

2.	 Equine Headline (NZ) (b G 5 Derryn (AUS) - Chatter Box (NZ))

3.	 Ok Gerry (AUS) (b M 5 Headwater (AUS) - Malibu Sunset (AUS))

R6: Book Your Christmas Party At PLRC (Bm56), $23,000, 1000m

1.	 Shuttle Run (AUS) (b G 5 All Too Hard (AUS) - Love Shuttle 

(AUS) 

T: J Branford & H Dorward J: Connor Murtagh

2.	 Setteveli (NZ) (b G 6 Astern (AUS) - Neapolitan (NZ))

3.	 The Hass (AUS) (b G 7 Ajaya (GB) - Black Booty (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1 lens. Time: 0:59.89 (last 600m)

R7: EP Temperature Control Hcp (58), $23,000, 1210m

1.	 Lava Lad (AUS) (br G 6 Hualalai (AUS) - Wyara Miss (AUS) 

T: Kristy Oyarzun J: Sophie Potter

2.	 Prescient (AUS) (ch G 8 Nostradamus (AUS) - Spirit Of Carbine 

(AUS))

3.	 Our Divinyl (AUS) (b/br G 5 Frosted (USA) - Amphlett (AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:13.31 (last 600m)

R8: Jaymak On Eyre Hcp (58), $23,000, 1210m

1.	 Costless (AUS) (ch G 7 Capitalist (AUS) - Perfect Truth (IRE) 

T: Garret Lynch J: Ms S Metcalfe

2.	 Sir Toop (AUS) (b G 6 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Calling California 

(AUS))

3.	 Star Valour (AUS) (br G 5 Ambidexter (AUS) - Star Contessa 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:13.59 (last 600m)

R9: K&K Cooling (Bm68), $23,000, 1350m

1.	 Zestiman (AUS) (b G 4 Zoustar (AUS) - Estijmaam (AUS) 

T: G & N Searle & B Callanan J: Teagan Voorham

2.	 Sino Witness (AUS) (b G 7 Star Witness (AUS) - Sino Eagle 

(AUS))

3.	 Excelman (NZ) (gr G 9 Reliable Man (GB) - Glory Run (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:22.76 (last 600m)
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SWAN DRAUGHT - RAILWAY STAKES (GR 1)
$1,500,000, Ascot 4:58pm (WA), 3yo+ Handicap, 1600m.

1.	 Western Empire (NZ) 2  

b g 8 Iffraaj (GB) - Western Jewel (AUS) (Jeune (Gb))  

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: G & A Williams 

J: W Egan  

AUD150,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Octo-

ber Sale 2023,  

V: John Leek P: Yevrah Investments 

2.	 Magnificent Andy (AUS) 11  

ch g 7 Magnus (AUS) - Yaloginda (AUS) (Trade Fair (GB))  

B: Mr DJ Reed WA T: S J Miller J: B Parnham 

3.	 Iowna Merc (AUS) 10  

b/br g 6 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Mercedes (AUS) (Snitzel (AUS))  

B: Mr S Darby NSW T: Bjorn Baker J: S Mc Gruddy 

4.	 Super Smink (AUS) 16  

b m 5 Super One (AUS) - Sminky Shorts (AUS) (Snitzel (AUS))  

B: Mr B Duncan WA T: D L Morton J: Chris Parnham  

AUD45,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Forest View P: Morton Racing 

5.	 In Good Order (AUS) 3  

b/br g 5 American Pharoah (USA) - Angharad (AUS) (Exceed 

and Excel (AUS))  

B: Fairway Thoroughbreds NSW T: D L Morton J: S O’Donnell  

AUD140,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Amelia Park P: Morton Racing  

AUD105,000, Magic Millions National Weanling Sale 2021,  

V: Segenhoe Stud P: Amelia Park Racing & Breeding 

6.	 Osipenko (NZ) 18  

b g 6 Pierro (AUS) - Raskova (USA) (Henrythenavigator (USA))  

B: K J Hickman ONZM, Canterbury, NZ T: C J Waller J: Tim 

Clark  

AUD25,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Sep-

tember Sale 2 2024,  

V: Owner P: N Lillie  

AUD20,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Decem-

ber Sale 2024,  

V: Owner P: S Triplett  

NZD160,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2021,  

V: Valachi Downs P: Kaha / Chris Waller Racing 

7.	 Comfort Me (AUS) 7  

br g 9 Playing God (AUS) - Southern Comfort (AUS) (Comfy 

(USA))  

B: Dr FJ Edwards WA T: Rhys Radford J: Holly Watson 

8.	 Diamond Scene (AUS) 4  

b g 6 So You Think (NZ) - Jewelled (Nz) (Zabeel (NZ))  

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: Michael Grantham J: C 

Johnston-Porter 

9.	 Bustler (AUS) 15  

br g 6 Playing God (AUS) - Cosmah Domination (AUS) (Orato-

rio (AUS))  

B: Mungrup Stud WA T: N D Parnham J: S Parnham  

AUD130,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2021,  

V: Ruby Racing & Breeding P: Ridgeport Holdings  

AUD32,500, Magic Millions Mungrup Stud Dispersal Online 

Sale 2020,  

V: Mungrup Stud Complete Dispersal Online sale (Unreserved) 

P: Ruby Racing & Breeding 

10.	 Let’s Galahvant (AUS) 17  

br g 7 Galah (AUS) - Secret Crush (AUS) (So Secret (AUS))  

B: Rangeview Stud WA T: D & B Pearce J: Natasha Faithfull  

AUD10,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2020,  

V: Rangeview Stud P: Pearce Racing 

11.	 Sentimental Hero (AUS) 12  

b g 8 Al Maher (AUS) - Sentimental Star (AUS) (More Than 

Ready (USA))  

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: P J Fernie J: C Newitt  

AUD50,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital July 

Sale 2 2024,  

V: Peters Investments Pty Ltd P: Andrew Inglis 

12.	 Watch Me Rock (AUS) 5  

b g 5 Awesome Rock (AUS) - What Choux Want (NZ) (Jimmy 

Choux (NZ))  

B: Mr GN White WA T: G & A Williams J: W Pike  

AUD0, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Ridgeport Holdings P: null 

13.	 Admiration Express (AUS) 9  

gr m 6 My Admiration (AUS) - Comme Ci (AUS) (Verglas 

(IRE))  

B: Namerik Thoroughbreds WA T: J F Miller J: Lucy Fiore  

AUD60,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2021,  

V: Namerik Tbreds P: Jason Miller Racing 

14.	 Depth of Character (AUS) 21  

b g 4 Deep Field (AUS) - Caricature (NZ) (Power (GB))  

B: China Horse Club Racing Pty Ltd NSW T: Annabel & Rob 

Archibald J: Reece Jones  

AUD180,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 

2023,  

V: The Chase P: Annabel Neasham Racing 
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15.	 Ginger Baker (AUS) 19  

b/br g 8 Gingerbread Man (AUS) - Spring Violet (AUS) (Encosta 

de Lago (AUS))  

B: Kingarth Pty Ltd WA T: D & B Pearce J: Joey Azzopardi 

16.	 Storyville (AUS) 14  

b/br m 4 Overshare (AUS) - New Orleans (AUS) (Time Thief (AUS))  

B: G & A Williams Racing Pty Ltd WA T: G & A Williams J: Fred 

W Kersley 

17.	 Hemlock Stone (NZ) 6  

b g 6 Dalghar (FR) - Spiritual (NZ) (Savabeel (AUS))  

B: Botsky Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: G & A Williams J:  

AUD11,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2021,  

V: Willow Dale Farm P: Belhus Racing Stables 

18.	 Yonga Lass (AUS) 13  

b m 6 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Give the Signal (AUS) (Fastnet 

Rock (AUS))  

B: Mr I O’Connor WA T: G & A Williams J: 

19.	 Aztec Ruler (AUS) 20  

b g 6 Universal Ruler (AUS) - I Love Rubies (AUS) (Rubiton (AUS))  

B: Quanah Park Thoroughbreds WA T: S V Vahala J:  

AUD40,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2021,  

V: Quanah Park P: Vahala T/breds 

20.	 Cosmic Crusader (NZ) 8  

b g 5 Maurice (JPN) - Cosmic Storm (AUS) (Street Sense (USA))  

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Michael 

Grantham J: 

W.A. GUINEAS (GR 2)
$500,000, Ascot 4:20pm (WA), 3yo Set Weight, 1600m.

1.	 King of Light (AUS) 5  

ch g 3 Earthlight (IRE) - Queen’s Parade (NZ) (Dalghar (FR))  

B: Impressive Racing Pty Ltd WA T: D L Morton J: W Pike  

AUD120,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Amelia Park P: Morton Racing 

2.	 Mardusa (AUS) 14  

ch g 3 Maurice (JPN) - Medusa’s Miss (AUS) (Henny Hughes 

(USA))  

B: Kingarth Pty Ltd WA T: Simon Miller J: C Johnston-Porter  

AUD140,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Greenfields Lodge P: Simon Miller Racing 

3.	 Heeza Phoenix (AUS) 10  

b c 3 Grunt (NZ) - Joadja (AUS) (Charge Forward (AUS))  

B: Namerik Thoroughbreds NSW T: Mitchell Pateman J: Lucy 

Fiore  

AUD100,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Namerik Tbreds P: Warwick Racing 

4.	 Rock Fest (AUS) 9  

b/br g 3 Awesome Rock (AUS) - Society Gal (NZ) (Faltaat (USA))  

B: Mr A Olive WA T: D & B Pearce J: Chris Parnham  

AUD55,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Gold Front P: Pearce Racing 

5.	 Saam Time Lucky (AUS) 6  

b g 3 Toronado (IRE) - Rosmartini (AUS) (Proart (AUS))  

B: Amelia Park Racing & Breeding Pty Ltd WA T: N D Parnham 

J: S Parnham  

AUD60,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Amelia Park P: Fantail Holdings 

6.	 Statewide (AUS) 4  

b g 3 Tassort (AUS) - Moore (AUS) (Redoute’s Choice (AUS))  

B: Mrs N Williams QLD T: N D Parnham J: J Brown  

AUD60,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Noble Bend Farm P: Parnham Racing Stables 

7.	 Rubens’ Ceiling (AUS) 12  

b/br g 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Mansera (FR) (Manduro (GER))  

B: G S A Bloodstock Pty Ltd VIC T: Ryan Hill J: W Egan  

AUD80,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Ruby Racing & Breeding P: Ryan Hill Racing  

AUD35,000, Magic Millions National Weanling Sale 2023,  

V: Bhima Thoroughbreds P: Western B/stock 

8.	 My Authoritah (AUS) 3  

b/br g 3 Playing God (AUS) - Cathay Belle (AUS) (Northern 

Meteor (AUS))  

B: De Grey Park WA T: D L Morton J: Tim Clark  

AUD80,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Alwyn Park P: Morton Racing 

9.	 Deltason (AUS) 8  

ch g 3 I’m All the Talk (AUS) - Delta Jane (AUS) (Red Eye Spe-

cial (AUS))  

B: Mr DR Hammarquist WA T: Meryl Hayley J: Laqdar Ramoly 

10.	 Buthelezi (AUS) 13  

br g 3 Smart Missile (Aus) - Alexandria (AUS) (Crowded House 

(GB))  

B: Wyadup Valley Farm WA T: D L Morton J: B Parnham  

AUD0, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Wyadup Valley Farms P: null 

11.	 Hasani (AUS) 11  

b c 3 Dundeel (NZ) - Premardal (Aus) (Shamardal (USA))  

B: Wyadup Valley Farm WA T: G & A Williams J: Fred W Kersley  

AUD0, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Wyadup Valley Farms P: null 

12.	 Hard Solo (AUS) 7  

b f 3 All Too Hard (AUS) - Musica Royale (NZ) (High Chaparral 

(IRE))  

B: Mr GR Daws WA T: A W Maley J: Holly Watson  

AUD25,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Dawson Stud P: Ashley Maley 

13.	 Ladies Pro (AUS) 2  

gr/br f 3 D’Argento (AUS) - Il Professionale (AUS) (Pierro (AUS))  

B: Watershed Partnership NSW T: G & A Williams J: C Newitt  

AUD45,000, Magic Millions Adelaide Yearling Sale 2024,  

V: Bowness Stud P: Williams Racing WA/Suman Hedge B/

stock FBAA 
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GLENROY CHAFF - A.J. SCAHILL CUP (LISTED)
$125,000, Ascot 3:40pm (WA), 3yo+ Handicap, 2100m.

1.	 Buckets Ridge (AUS) 6  

b g 5 Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Reveille (AUS) (High Chaparral 

(IRE))  

B: Mr B Bradley WA T: G & A Williams J: W Egan  

AUD75,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Amelia Park P: Neil Henchie 

2.	 Captain Pluto (NZ) 13  

br g 6 Savabeel (AUS) - Miss Bernardini (AUS) (Bernardini 

(USA))  

B: Ultra Thoroughbred Racing Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: G & A 

Williams J: W Pike  

NZD0, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 2021,  

V: Rich Hill P: null 

3.	 Currimundi (AUS) 5  

br g 7 Playing God (AUS) - Pins Perhaps (NZ) (Pins (AUS))  

B: Mr SJ Wolfe WA T: S J Wolfe J: S Mc Gruddy 

4.	 Blazing Away (AUS) 2  

br g 8 City Place (USA) - Malaika (AUS) (Fighting Falcon (USA))  

B: Courtland Park Stud WA T: D R Harrison J: Jordan Turner 

5.	 Fear the Wind (AUS) 3  

b g 8 Fiorente (IRE) - Windana (AUS) (Danehill (USA))  

B: Mr E van Heemst WA T: D & B Pearce J: S O’Donnell  

AUD50,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2019,  

V: Lynward Park Stud P: Jason Ferguson 

6.	 Filthy Habits (AUS) 4  

b g 6 I’m All the Talk (AUS) - Dirty Vegas (AUS) (Lucky Owners 

(NZ))  

B: Mungrup Stud WA T: Brandon Fiore J:  

AUD80,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2021,  

V: Forest View P: Justin Warwick  

AUD25,000, Magic Millions Mungrup Stud Dispersal Online 

Sale 2020,  

V: Mungrup Stud Complete Dispersal Online sale (Unreserved) 

P: Forest View Farm 

7.	 Iowa (IRE) 15  

b g 7 Galileo (IRE) - Bridal Dance (IRE) (Danehill Dancer (IRE))  

B: Barronstown Stud T: Simon Miller J: Joey Azzopardi  

GNS100,000, Tattersalls Newmarket August Sale 2021,  

V: Ballydoyle Stables, Ireland (A. O’Brien) P: De Burgh Equine / 

Darby Racing 

8.	 Memory Parade (AUS) 11  

b m 5 War Chant (USA) - Kelvin Rose (AUS) (Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS))  

B: Mr B Durran VIC T: S & J Casey J: Chris Parnham 

9.	 Opportunistic (AUS) 14  

b g 4 So You Think (NZ) - I’m Feeling Lucky (AUS) (Bletchley 

Park (IRE))  

B: Mr E van Heemst WA T: Michael Grantham J: C John-

ston-Porter  

AUD200,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2023,  

V: Lynward Park Stud P: John Chalmers B/stock FBAA 

10.	 Playhouse Patron (AUS) 7  

b/br g 6 Patronize (Aus) - Playhouse Theatre (AUS) (Racer’s 

Edge (AUS))  

B: Mrs B Lammie WA T: R C McPherson J: Ms J Valas 

11.	 Royal Law (AUS) 10  

b g 5 Pierro (AUS) - Royal Star (AUS) (Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS))  

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: A W Maley J: S Parnham  

AUD12,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June 

Sale 2024,  

V: Peters Investments Pty Ltd P: Ashley William Maley 

12.	 Russian to the Bar (AUS) 9  

b g 5 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Rosie Rocket (AUS) (Blackfri-

ars (AUS))  

B: Mr GR Daws WA T: Luke Fernie J: C Newitt  

AUD200,000, Magic Millions Perth Winter Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Dawson Stud P: Luke Fernie  

AUD0, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Classic Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Newhaven Park P: null 

13.	 Simply (AUS) 12  

br g 5 Domesday (AUS) - Canny Lassie (AUS) (Canny Lad 

(AUS))  

B: Mr P Griffin WA T: G & A Williams J: Fred W Kersley 

14.	 Stormageddon (AUS) 16  

b g 5 So You Think (NZ) - Tornado Gal (AUS) (Hard Spun (USA))  

B: Ramsey Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW T: Michael Grantham J: Holly 

Watson  

AUD170,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Premier 

Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Maluka Thoroughbreds P: Belmont B/stock Agency FBAA 

15.	 Kisses From Kelly (AUS) 8  

b/br g 6 Demerit (AUS) - Danish Delight (AUS) (Danehill Ex-

press (AUS))  

B: Mr N Petrides WA T: Holly Taylor J: 

CARBINE CLUB OF W.A. STAKES (LISTED)
$125,000, Ascot 3:03pm (WA), 3yo+ Set Weight With Penalties, 

1400m.

1.	 Zipaway (AUS) 3  

b g 5 Playing God (AUS) - Boutique (AUS) (Discorsi (AUS))  

B: Mr N Parnham WA T: N D Parnham J: S Parnham 

2.	 Aztec Ruler (AUS) 4  

b g 6 Universal Ruler (AUS) - I Love Rubies (AUS) (Rubiton 

(AUS))  

B: Quanah Park Thoroughbreds WA T: S V Vahala J: Chris 

Parnham  

AUD40,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2021,  

V: Quanah Park P: Vahala T/breds 

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Buckets%20Ridge%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Captain%20Pluto%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Currimundi%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Blazing%20Away%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Fear%20the%20Wind%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Filthy%20Habits%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Iowa%20(IRE)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Memory%20Parade%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Opportunistic%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Playhouse%20Patron%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Royal%20Law%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Russian%20to%20the%20Bar%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Simply%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Stormageddon%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kisses%20From%20Kelly%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Zipaway%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Aztec%20Ruler%20(AUS)
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3.	 Devoted (AUS) 9  

ch g 7 Xtravagant (NZ) - Morning Mist (AUS) (Anabaa (USA))  

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: Luke Fernie J: C Newitt  

AUD4,250, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Novem-

ber Sale 2025,  

V: Owners P: Grantham Michael  

AUD105,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June 

Sale 2024,  

V: John Leek P: Luke Fernie 

4.	 Boots Like Bruce (AUS) 8  

b g 8 Alfred Nobel (IRE) - Smithfields (AUS) (Snitzel (AUS))  

B: Miss E Quartermaine WA T: Ms A King J: 

5.	 Cosmic Crusader (NZ) 10  

b g 5 Maurice (JPN) - Cosmic Storm (AUS) (Street Sense (USA))  

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Michael 

Grantham J: C Johnston-Porter 

6.	 Yonga Lass (AUS) 6  

b m 6 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Give the Signal (AUS) (Fastnet 

Rock (AUS))  

B: Mr I O’Connor WA T: G & A Williams J: W Pike 

7.	 Bruce Almighty (AUS) 2  

br g 10 Playing God (AUS) - Isanami (AUS) (Tayasu Tsuyoshi 

(JPN))  

B: Mungrup Stud WA T: N D Parnham J: Laqdar Ramoly 

8.	 Kaptain Kaos (AUS) 11  

b g 8 Demerit (AUS) - Velvet Strike (AUS) (Commands (AUS))  

B: Mr JP Campbell WA T: Jeremy Easthope J: T Turner  

AUD37,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital October 

Sale 2 2025,  

V: Owner P: Streat Chris  

AUD37,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital January 

Sale 2 2024,  

V: Lindsey Smith Racing P: PJ & FG Ryan 

9.	 Without Reg (AUS) 5  

b g 7 War Chant (USA) - Movie Queen (AUS) (Bletchley Park 

(IRE))  

B: Ms BM Hamill WA T: Rhys Radford J: Holly Watson  

AUD29,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2020,  

V: Yarradale Stud P: Rhys Radford 

10.	 Asphalt (AUS) 7  

br g 5 Maschino (AUS) - Fire Side (AUS) (Hurricane Sky (AUS))  

B: Mrs SL Campbell WA T: Joshua Krispyn J: B Parnham  

AUD0, Magic Millions Perth Winter Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Bellbridge Park P: null 

DUNSTAN HORSEFEEDS AUCKLAND THOROUGH-
BRED BREEDERS’ STAKES (GR 2)
$225,000, Pukekohe Park 4:07pm (NZ), Weight For Age, 1400m.

1.	 Provence (NZ) 6  

b/br m 6 Savabeel (AUS) - Sombreuil (AUS) (Flying Spur (AUS))  

B: T V Rider, Waikato, NZ T: S B Marsh J: 

2.	 Marotiri Molly (NZ) 7  

b m 7 Per Incanto (USA) - Marotiri Miss (NZ) (Al Akbar 

(AUS))  

B: B & Mrs C Parlato, Central, NZ T: M T Dixon J: 

3.	 Orchestral (NZ) 4  

b m 5 Savabeel (AUS) - Symphonic (NZ) (O’Reilly (NZ))  

B: Barneswood Farm Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: R James & R Well-

wood J:  

NZD625,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Haunui Farm P: RA James/R Wellwood 

4.	 Qali Al Farrasha (NZ) 11  

b m 5 Almanzor (FR) - Nucleonic (NZ) (Burgundy (NZ))  

B: Nearco Stud Ltd, Te Akau Stud & Westonlea Bloodstock, 

Waikato, NZ T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: 

5.	 Jaarffi (NZ) 13  

b m 6 Iffraaj (GB) - Pride of Tralee (NZ) (Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS))  

B: B J Lindsay MNZM & Mrs J E A Lindsay, Auckland, NZ T: L R 

Noble J: W B Kennedy 

6.	 Arabian Songbird (NZ) 10  

b m 5 Pierro (AUS) - Rare Delight (AUS) (Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS))  

B: Jamieson Park Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: R James & R Wellwood 

J:  

NZD260,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Jamieson Park P: Barneswood Farms 

7.	 Bourbon Empress (NZ) 2  

b m 5 Proisir (AUS) - Amiga Mia (AUS) (Conatus (AUS))  

B: C & E J Heron, Waikato, NZ T: S B Marsh J:  

NZD80,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Highline Thoroughbreds P: SB Marsh 

8.	 Moving Melody (AUS) 8  

b m 5 Deep Field (AUS) - Kibira (FR) (Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS))  

B: Mr C Phillips NSW T: B Wallace & G Cooksley J:  

NZD90,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Weanling Sale 

2021,  

V: Curraghmore P: New Zealand Gingkosun Investment Ltd 

9.	 Rareza (NZ) 5  

b m 5 Exosphere (AUS) - La Valeta (NZ) (Falkirk (NZ))  

B: Argonaut Racing & Breeding Ltd & M J O’Donnell, Waikato, 

NZ T: C W Cole J:  

NZD0, New Zealand Bloodstock National Weanling Sale 

2021,  

V: Hallmark Stud P: null 

10.	 Bak da Angel (NZ) 9  

br m 5 Ace High (AUS) - Bak da Princess (NZ) (Danske (NZ))  

B: D B Hollinshead, Waikato, NZ T: D B Hollinshead J: 

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Devoted%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Boots%20Like%20Bruce%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cosmic%20Crusader%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Yonga%20Lass%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bruce%20Almighty%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kaptain%20Kaos%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Without%20Reg%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Asphalt%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Provence%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Marotiri%20Molly%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Orchestral%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Qali%20Al%20Farrasha%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Jaarffi%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Arabian%20Songbird%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bourbon%20Empress%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Moving%20Melody%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rareza%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bak%20da%20Angel%20(NZ)
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11.	 Mizella (AUS) 12  

b m 4 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Intrigue (AUS) (Deep Field (AUS))  

B: A List Stud Pty Ltd VIC T: Hollie Wynyard J:  

AUD120,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2023,  

V: A List Stud Pty Ltd P: Paul Moroney B/stock/Catheryne 

Bruggeman/Manco 

12.	 Chateau Vallee (NZ) 3  

br m 6 Castledale (Ire) - Mandilaria (NZ) (Roc de Cambes 

(NZ))  

B: Mrs D J Coutts, Auckland, NZ T: Ms D J Coutts J: 

HAUNUI FARM COUNTIES BOWL (GR 3)
$150,000, Pukekohe Park 3:32pm (NZ), Handicap, 1100m.

1.	 Sacred Satono (NZ) 4  

b h 6 Satono Aladdin (JPN) - Belle Joie (NZ) (Mellifont (USA))  

B: Archer Equine Investments Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: B Wallace & 

G Cooksley J:  

NZD34,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2021,  

V: Rich Hill P: Wallace T/breds 

2.	 Twain (NZ) 9  

br g 5 Per Incanto (USA) - Fleur de Lune (NZ) (Stravinsky 

(USA))  

B: E Martin, Auckland, NZ T: J W Bell J:  

NZD0, New Zealand Bloodstock Ready to Run Sale 2022,  

V: Kilgravin Lodge P: null 

3.	 Johny Johny (NZ) 15  

b g 8 Charm Spirit (IRE) - Galway (NZ) (Savabeel (AUS))  

B: C R Grace, Central, NZ T: Tim & Margaret Carter J:  

NZD12,500, New Zealand Bloodstock Ready to Run Sale 

2019,  

V: Surrey Farm P: MCLA Group (NZ)  

NZD0, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 2019,  

V: Little Avondale Stud P: null 

4.	 Lhasa (AUS) 3  

b g 6 Hellbent (AUS) - Rupavari (AUS) (Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS))  

B: Kia Ora Stud Pty Ltd NSW T: M A Treweek J:  

AUD85,000, Magic Millions National Weanling Sale 2020,  

V: Vinery Stud P: Jonathan Scully 

5.	 Glamour Tycoon (AUS) 13  

ch m 5 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Glamour Gal (AUS) (Foxwedge 

(AUS))  

B: Diamond Park Breeding & Racing VIC T: S B Marsh J:  

NZD220,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Highline Thoroughbreds P: SB Marsh  

AUD85,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Great Southern 

Weanling Sale 2021,  

V: Diamond Park Breeding and Racing P: Highline T/breds / 

Paul Moroney B/stock 

6.	 Mercurial (NZ) 17  

b g 7 Burgundy (NZ) - Roxette (NZ) (Tavistock (NZ))  

B: M Darvill, A W Flexman, C T Jones, T Myers & R Wyeth, 

Auckland, NZ T: S B Marsh J: 

7.	 Imprevu (NZ) 7  

b m 7 Wrote (IRE) - Imprint (NZ) (Sufficient (NZ))  

B: D P H Lunn, Waikato, NZ T: Ms J Dalley J: 

8.	 Master Fay (AUS) 16  

b g 8 Deep Field (AUS) - Keeping Score (NZ) (Keeper (AUS))  

B: Mr MJ O’Donnell NSW T: C K Ormsby J:  

NZD100,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2019,  

V: Highden Park P: Riverrock Farm Partnership  

AUD72,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Sydney Broodmare 

& Weanling Sale 2018,  

V: Fairhill Farm P: Bleakley B/stock 

9.	 Midnight Edition (NZ) 12  

b g 4 Wrote (IRE) - Midnight Gossip (NZ) (Showcasing (GB))  

B: Aston Racing Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: B S Wallbank J: 

10.	 Whiskey ‘n Roses (NZ) 14  

ch g 4 Belardo (IRE) - Fullinbloom (NZ) (Fully Fledged (NZ))  

B: P J & Mrs S G Walker, Auckland, NZ T: Ms J Surgenor J: 

11.	 Pour the Wine (NZ) 6  

b m 6 Telperion (AUS) - Needlly (NZ) (O’Reilly (NZ))  

B: D E Nakhle, Auckland, NZ T: Barbara Kennedy J: 

12.	 Reward Smile (GB) 8  

b g 5 Havana Grey (GB) - Chandresh (GB) (Holy Roman Emper-

or (IRE))  

B: Manor Farm Stud (Rutland) T: Ms J K Mahoney J:  

GNS70,000, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 2) 2021,  

V: Manor Farm Stud (Rutland) P: SackvilleDonald 

13.	 Shoes (NZ) 11  

br m 5 Derryn (AUS) - Ambitious Beauty (NZ) (Towkay (AUS))  

B: Grangewilliam Stud Ltd, Central, NZ T: Ms P Gerard J:  

NZD22,500, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Grangewilliam P: Paul Moroney B/stock/Ballymore Stables 

14.	 Ardalio (NZ) 2  

b m 4 Ardrossan (AUS) - Bridgewater (AUS) (Written Tycoon 

(AUS))  

B: JML Bloodstock Ltd, Central, NZ T: S B Marsh J: 

15.	 Hitabell (NZ) 5  

b m 4 Embellish (NZ) - Anahita (NZ) (Stravinsky (USA))  

B: Mrs S L Devcich, Waikato, NZ T: S B Marsh J:  

NZD9,500, New Zealand Bloodstock National Online Yearling 

Sale 2023,  

V: Henley Park P: Stephen Marsh Racing / Dylan Johnson B/

stock 

16.	 Vegas Queen (NZ) 10  

br m 4 Proisir (AUS) - Miss Vegas (NZ) (Carlton House (USA))  

B: Totara Park Stud, Auckland, NZ T: K I Rae J: 

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mizella%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chateau%20Vallee%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sacred%20Satono%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Twain%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Johny%20Johny%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lhasa%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Glamour%20Tycoon%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mercurial%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Imprevu%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Master%20Fay%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Midnight%20Edition%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Whiskey%20
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pour%20the%20Wine%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Reward%20Smile%20(GB)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Shoes%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ardalio%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hitabell%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vegas%20Queen%20(NZ)
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MYRACEHORSE COUNTIES CUP (GR 3)
$170,000, Pukekohe Park 4:42pm (NZ), Handicap, 2100m.

1.	 Sharp ‘n’ Smart (NZ) 9  

b g 6 Redwood (GB) - Queen Margaret (NZ) (Swiss Ace (AUS))  

B: G Harvey, Auckland, NZ T: Team Rogerson J: G Rooke  

NZD0, New Zealand Bloodstock Ready to Run Sale 2021,  

V: Dormello Stud P: null  

NZD55,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2021,  

V: Westbury Stud P: Rogerson B/stock 

2.	 Diamond Jak (NZ) 15  

b g 7 Jakkalberry (IRE) - Gurus Spirit (NZ) (Ishiguru (USA))  

B: G & Mrs L M Hodel, Bay Of Plenty, NZ T: M H Brosnan J: 

3.	 The Odyssey (NZ) 21  

ch g 6 Zacinto (GB) - Macavelli Miss (AUS) (Vettori (IRE))  

B: G R Downey & Ms M Gamble, NZ T: Ben & Ryan Foote J: 

4.	 Midnight Blue (AUS) 5  

b/br g 9 So You Think (NZ) - Midnight Special (AUS) (Zabeel 

(NZ))  

B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: Mark Walker & Sam Berg-

erson J: M Cameron  

AUD92,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Novem-

ber Sale 2023,  

V: John Leek P: DC Ellis 

5.	 Blue Sky at Night (NZ) 16  

b m 8 Shamexpress (NZ) - After Midnight (NZ) (Viking Ruler (AUS))  

B: A J & Mrs I M Barker, Waikato, NZ T: Ms S Hale J: 

6.	 Gigi (NZ) 7  

b g 6 Ghibellines (AUS) - Hilarious (NZ) (Raise the Flag (GB))  

B: Markwood Lodge Ltd, Bay Of Plenty, NZ T: J C Pender J: W 

F Pinn 

7.	 What You Wish For (NZ) 13  

b h 5 Embellish (NZ) - Grand Wish (AUS) (Smart Missile (Aus))  

B: B J Lindsay MNZM & Mrs J E A Lindsay, Auckland, NZ T: 

Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: C J Grylls  

NZD60,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Cambridge Stud P: DC Ellis 

8.	 Aftermath (NZ) 11  

b g 6 Rock ‘n’ Pop (AUS) - Oh So Glam (NZ) (O’Reilly (NZ))  

B: K D & P J Landrigan, Central, NZ T: S & E Clotworthy J:  

NZD3,500, New Zealand Bloodstock National Online Yearling 

Sale 2021,  

V: Brixton Farm P: Power 

9.	 Final Return (NZ) 12  

b g 7 Reliable Man (GB) - Kind Return (NZ) (Zabeel (NZ))  

B: Seaview Farm Trust No. 2, Central, NZ T: Ms J Millar J: 

10.	 Quick Fire (NZ) 17  

b m 6 Time Test (GB) - Lutine Belle (NZ) (O’Reilly (NZ))  

B: Mrs A G Williams, Central, NZ T: Ms K Fawcett J:  

NZD27,500, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2021,  

V: Little Avondale Stud P: PA Willetts 

11.	 Sassy Lass (NZ) 6  

b m 5 Staphanos (JPN) - Artic Breeze (NZ) (Keeper (AUS))  

B: Okaharau Station Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: L O’sullivan & A Scott J: 

12.	 Khan Hunter (NZ) 8  

b g 8 Mongolian Khan (AUS) - Penaka (AUS) (Pentire (GB))  

B: Mrs D S & P L Seebeck, Bay Of Plenty, NZ T: A D Fuller J:  

NZD130,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2019,  

V: Windsor Stud P: SF Ritchie / W Chan 

13.	 Livid Sky (NZ) 10  

br m 5 Proisir (AUS) - Lady Lucille (NZ) (Istidaad (USA))  

B: K Mihaljevich, Waikato, NZ T: S R Autridge J: 

14.	 Electric Time (NZ) 3  

br m 7 Telperion (AUS) - The Migrator (NZ) (Duelled (AUS))  

B: Te Keeti Bloodstock Ltd, Bay Of Plenty, NZ T: L Te Keeti J: K 

R Hercock  

NZD5,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2020,  

V: Te Keeti Bloodstock Ltd P: Te Keeti B/stock 

15.	 Rosetown Princess (NZ) 18  

b m 7 Redwood (GB) - Prickley Princess (NZ) (Thorn Park 

(AUS))  

B: D B Hollinshead, Waikato, NZ T: D B Hollinshead J: 

16.	 Myla (NZ) 2  

null m 0 Swiss Ace (AUS) - Augusta National (NZ) (O’Reilly (NZ))  

B: Albecca Holdings Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: M & K Murdoch J: 

17.	 Solidify (NZ) 4  

br/bl h 5 Redwood (GB) - The Warrior Woman (AUS) (Redoute’s 

Choice (AUS))  

B: G Harvey, Auckland, NZ T: Team Rogerson J:  

NZD140,000, New Zealand Bloodstock Ready to Run Sale 

2022,  

V: Westbury Stud P: Rogerson B/stock  

NZD0, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Westbury Stud P: null 

18.	 Procella (NZ) 20  

b m 6 Proisir (AUS) - Doncello (NZ) (Don Eduardo (NZ))  

B: C P & Mrs M J A Howells, Waikato, NZ T: Conor & Sarah 

Fahy J: 

19.	 Prometheus (NZ) 14  

br g 5 Ace High (AUS) - Foiling (NZ) (Showcasing (GB))  

B: Racehorse Breeders Syndicate 18, Central, NZ T: P P Mira-

belli J:  

NZD90,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Seaton Park Ltd P: RA James/R Wellwood 

20.	 Moonlight Magic (NZ) 19  

b m 5 Almanzor (FR) - Japonica (AUS) (Encosta de Lago (AUS))  

B: The Sunlight Trust, Waikato, NZ T: Andrew Forsman J: 

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sharp%20
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Diamond%20Jak%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Odyssey%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Midnight%20Blue%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Blue%20Sky%20at%20Night%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Gigi%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=What%20You%20Wish%20For%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Aftermath%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Final%20Return%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Quick%20Fire%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sassy%20Lass%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Khan%20Hunter%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Livid%20Sky%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Electric%20Time%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rosetown%20Princess%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Myla%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Solidify%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Procella%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Prometheus%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Moonlight%20Magic%20(NZ)


|  28  | 	 Saturday, November 22, 2025 Stakes Fields

|  28  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

COUNTIES CHALLENGE STAKES (LISTED)
$110,000, Pukekohe Park 1:41pm (NZ), 2yo Set Weight, 1100m.

1.	 Harvey Wallbanger (NZ) 5  

b g 2 Home Affairs (AUS) - Mai Tai (NZ) (Atlante (AUS))  

B: Llanhennock Trust, Waikato, NZ T: A W Pike J: 

2.	 Speed Demon (NZ) 2  

b g 2 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Devotioninmotion (NZ) (Proisir 

(AUS))  

B: Mrs H G & W G Bax, Waikato, NZ T: Nick Kneebone J:  

NZD20,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2025,  

V: Blandford Lodge P: Patella B/stock 

3.	 With a Vengeance (AUS) 3  

b/br c 2 Exceed and Excel (AUS) - Eleusa (AUS) (Medaglia 

d’Oro (USA))  

B: Widden Bloodstock Pty Ltd NSW T: Mark Walker & Sam 

Bergerson J:  

AUD240,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2025,  

V: Widden Stud P: David Ellis BAFNZ/Te Akau Racing 

4.	 Spellbound (NZ) 6  

br g 2 Per Incanto (USA) - Xpression (NZ) (Showcasing (GB))  

B: M N Apatu, F W Coates, Haunui Bloodstock Ltd & Whanaki-

no Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: R James & R Wellwood J:  

NZD260,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2025,  

V: Haunui Farm P: RA James / R Wellwood 

5.	 Tardis (NZ) 7  

gr g 2 Time Test (GB) - Payon Time (NZ) (Super Easy (NZ))  

B: J D & M M Miller, Bay Of Plenty, NZ T: D J Miller J: 

6.	 De Armas (NZ) 8  

b f 2 Ardrossan (AUS) - Regal Winks (NZ) (Rip Van Winkle (IRE))  

B: JML Bloodstock Ltd, Central, NZ T: J W Benner J:  

NZD16,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Online Yearling 

Sale 2025,  

V: Elsdon Park P: Benner Racing Ltd 

7.	 Sugar Lump (NZ) 10  

bl f 2 Embellish (NZ) - Bonnie Sareeh (NZ) (Bachelor Duke (USA))  

B: Mrs J R & M B Garrett, Waikato, NZ T: M B Garrett J: 

8.	 Parfait Dimanche (AUS) 9  

ch f 2 Anders (AUS) - Perfect Sunday (AUS) (Star Witness (AUS))  

B: Mr T Rider T: Ms D Logan J: C J Grylls 

9.	 Lumumba (AUS) 4  

b f 2 Ole Kirk (AUS) - That Girl (AUS) (Sizzling (AUS))  

B: Hall of Fame Bloodstock Pty Ltd NSW T: C W Cole J:  

AUD40,000, Magic Millions National Weanling Sale 2024,  

V: Amarina Farm P: Black Diamond Racing/Paul Willetts B/stock 

The Ownership 
Revolution

Tayla Dyke and Justin Darcy are joined 
by MyRacehorse’s Ben Willis. Diving 

into the thrill of ownership, the history 
behind MyRacehorse, welfare and 
how they source their bloodstock, 

MyRacehorse has stamped itself as the 
revolutionised form of horse ownership.

THE BUSINESS OF BLOODSTOCK PODCAST is sponsored by E P I S O D E  2 9 LISTEN HERE
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LADBROKES CRANBOURNE CUP (LISTED)
$500,000, Cranbourne 4:25pm (VIC), 3yo+ Quality, 1600m.

1.	 Warnie (IRE) 13  

b g 4 Highland Reel (IRE) - Cumbfree (Ire) (Footstepsinthesand 

(GB))  

B: Glenanore Stud T: C Maher J: Ethan Brown  

GNS65,000, Tattersalls Guineas Breeze Up Sale 2023,  

V: Knockanglass Stables, Ireland P: Blandford Bloodstock / 

Bennett Racing  

GNS18,000, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 3) 2022,  

V: Barton Stud P: Kilronan 

2.	 Steparty (AUS) 9  

b g 5 Artie Schiller (USA) - Watch Your Step (AUS) (Sepoy 

(AUS))  

B: Mr G Baldwin VIC T: P A Preusker J: Craig Williams 

3.	 Air Assault (AUS) 5  

b g 5 Justify (USA) - Elegant Eagle (NZ) (Zabeel (NZ))  

B: The Toorak Thoroughbred Breeding Trust SA T: A J Gluyas 

J: J Holder  

AUD0, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Premier Year-

ling Sale 2022,  

V: Stonehouse T/breds P: null 

4.	 Casino Seventeen (AUS) 19  

b g 8 Casino Prince (AUS) - Tikal (AUS) (Denman (AUS))  

B: Mr G Briscoe NSW T: Gavin Bedggood J: L Currie  

AUD0, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital January Sale 

2 2024,  

V: Owner P: null  

$45,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast 2YO in Training Sale 2019,  

V: Clare Park Thoroughbreds P: Kennewell Racing  

$9,000, Inglis Classic Yearling Sale 2019,  

V: Widden Stud P: J Hardy 

5.	 El Rocko (AUS) 11  

b g 7 Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Butters (USA) (El Prado (IRE))  

B: Bromfield Park VIC T: John McArdle J: J Mott  

AUD3,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital October 

Sale 2023,  

V: Owners P: T G Morrison  

AUD2,250, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital October 

Sale 2 2023,  

V: Owner P: N Chaplin  

AUD250,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling 

Sale 2020,  

V: Willow Stud P: Pacific B/stock / Redgum Racing 

6.	 Holymanz (NZ) 7  

ch g 6 Almanzor (FR) - Perfect Offering (AUS) (Dubawi (IRE))  

B: Jamieson Park Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: C Maher J: M J Dee  

AUD400,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Classic Yearling 

Sale 2021,  

V: Lime Country Thoroughbreds Pty Ltd P: Haras d’Etreham / 

Cambridge Stud 

7.	 Regal Zeus (AUS) 8  

ch g 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Quiet Kitten (USA) (Kitten’s Joy 

(USA))  

B: Mr IK Smith NSW T: John McArdle J: D W Stackhouse  

AUD4,250, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital July Sale 

2025,  

V: Dale Larkin P: Sanjay Nand  

AUD11,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital October 

Sale 2 2025,  

V: Owner P: Ding Victor  

AUD6,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital August 

Sale 2024,  

V: Owner P: Ray Livori  

AUD0, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital March Sale 

2024,  

V: Dale Larkin P: null  

AUD4,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital March 

Sale 2023,  

V: Owners P: Ray Livori  

AUD150,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Edinburgh Park Stud P: Regal B/stock / Blue Grass FBAA / 

Redgum Racing 

8.	 Charterhouse (GB) 14  

b g 7 Charming Thought (GB) - Crocus Rose (GB) (Royal Ap-

plause (GB))  

B: Mrs B E Moore T: Gavin Bedggood J: Lachlan Neindorf  

AUD1,750, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Septem-

ber Sale 2025,  

V: Ciaron Maher Racing P: Clark John  

AUD17,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June 

Sale 2025,  

V: Ciaron Maher Racing P: Classic B/stock  

AUD15,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Novem-

ber Sale 2 2024,  

V: Ciaron Maher Racing P: Liu  

GNS130,000, Tattersalls Autumn Horses-in-Training Sale 

2022,  

V: The Castlebridge Consignment P: Ciaron Maher Blood-

stock  

GNS3,000, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 3) 2019,  

V: Trickledown Stud P: Stroud Coleman Bloodstock  

GNS11,000, Tattersalls December Foals Sale 2018,  

V: Byerley Stud P: McCann BS 

9.	 Jennilala (AUS) 6  

b m 6 Shalaa (IRE) - Rosarian (AUS) (Manhattan Rain (AUS))  

B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW T: Gavin Bedggood J: 

Declan Bates  

AUD70,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Classic Yearling Sale 

2021,  

V: Arrowfield Stud P: T Ottobre 

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Warnie%20(IRE)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Steparty%20(AUS)
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10.	 Bank Maur (AUS) 15  

br g 6 Maurice (JPN) - Banksia (AUS) (Redoute’s Choice 

(AUS))  

B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW T: Richard Laming J: B 

Melham  

AUD130,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Premier 

Yearling Sale 2021,  

V: Milburn Creek P: Laming Racing 

11.	 Saban (AUS) 12  

b g 5 Shamus Award (AUS) - Striking Choice (USA) (Smart 

Strike (CAN))  

B: Rosemont Stud VIC T: P G Moody & Katherine Coleman J: L 

Nolen 

12.	 St Lawrence (NZ) 17  

b g 7 Redwood (GB) - Bacio del Vinto (AUS) (Encosta de Lago 

(AUS))  

B: G Harvey, Auckland, NZ T: Gavin Bedggood J: Logan 

Bates  

AUD85,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Febru-

ary Sale 2 2025,  

V: Ciaron Maher Racing P: Lofty T/bred Group Ptyltd 

13.	 Statuario (AUS) 10  

gr g 4 D’Argento (AUS) - Miss Entice (AUS) (Dash for Cash 

(AUS))  

B: Bowness Stud NSW T: E & D Browne J: D Yendall  

AUD20,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital Novem-

ber Sale 2025,  

V: Toward Reward Thoroughbreds P: Carnovale Frank  

AUD15,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital July 

Sale 2025,  

V: Toward Reward Thoroughbreds P: T Chan  

AUD18,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Gold 

Yearling Sale 2023,  

V: Bowness Stud P: Toward Reward T/breds / Bluegrass B/

stock FBAA / S 

14.	 Enxuto (AUS) 4  

b g 5 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Innocent I Am (AUS) (Stra-

tum (AUS))  

B: Mrs L Riley VIC T: R D Griffiths J: Patrick Moloney  

AUD300,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Premier 

Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Blue Gum Farm P: Griffiths de Kock Racing / Peter Ford T/

breds FBAA 

15.	 Sabaj (AUS) 16  

b/br g 4 Manhattan Rain (AUS) - Bouzy (AUS) (Uncle Mo 

(USA))  

B: Ms A Rossi SA T: M Price & M Kent Jnr J: Beau Mertens 

16.	 Verdad (AUS) 18  

b g 5 Justify (USA) - Whistle Baby (AUS) (Magnus (AUS))  

B: Merricks Station VIC T: R D Griffiths J: Celine Gaudray  

AUD65,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Premier 

Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Merricks Station P: T Nolen  

AUD150,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Sydney Ready to 

Race 2022,  

V: Nolen Racing P: Griffiths de Kock Racing / Peter Ford T/

breds FBAA 

17.	 Pondalowie (AUS) 2  

b m 5 Deep Field (AUS) - Glorious Red (AUS) (Red Element 

(AUS))  

B: A R Bell Racing NSW T: E & D Browne J: Logan Bates  

NZD150,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 

2022,  

V: Prima Park P: Sparta Racing  

AUD90,000, Magic Millions National Weanling Sale 2021,  

V: Newgate Consignment P: Prima Park/Bevan Smith B/

stock 

18.	 Scheelite (AUS) 3  

b g 5 Real Steel (JPN) - Miss St Tropez (AUS) (Magnus 

(AUS))  

B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW T: K & K Keys J: Jordan 

Childs  

AUD80,000, Magic Millions Adelaide Yearling Sale 2022,  

V: Collingrove Stud P: Ken Keys Racing

Proudly supported by CLICK HERE TO DOWNLOAD THE APP >>
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Leading Trainers in NSW 

Trainer Name 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Prize Money Strike Rate Starts

Chris Waller 75 68 61½ 65 51 $23,855,700.00 14.20% 527

Annabel & Rob Archibald 51 39 43 37 36 $3,792,115.00 16.30% 312

Bjorn Baker 44 27 24 22 18 $6,720,725.00 20.00% 220

Matthew Dunn 31 19 10 13 6 $941,475.00 29.00% 107

Michael Freedman 30 18 17 11 7 $3,734,825.00 27.30% 110

Matthew Smith 28 22 23½ 22 22 $2,030,185.00 15.60% 179

John O'Shea & Tom Charlton 27 22½ 28½ 15 13 $2,462,950.00 16.30% 166

Peter Snowden 26 24 15 14 16 $1,770,130.00 19.50% 133

Rodney Northam 25½ 15 12 12 8 $674,125.00 25.70% 101

Joseph Pride 26 14 20 19 20 $9,355,450.00 17.20% 151

Ciaron Maher 23 30½ 26 22 17 $13,711,910.00 11.90% 193

Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 21 31 16 17 18 $3,902,600.00 13.00% 161

Brad Widdup 21 13 5 18 15 $1,881,255.00 15.80% 133

Connie Greig 20 15 11 14 18 $337,435.00 12.20% 164

Kris Lees 19 24 26 27 27 $1,757,725.00 09.10% 209

Danielle Seib 19 16 7 3½ 8 $489,410.00 25.70% 74

Matthew Dale 18 18 8 13 10 $934,495.00 18.80% 96

Brett & Georgie Cavanough 18 14 7 11 7 $659,900.00 21.20% 85

Paul Messara & Leah Gavranich 18 14 5 9 2 $1,479,000.00 31.60% 57

Cameron Crockett 16½ 13 6 4 4 $435,650.00 28.80% 59

Leading Trainer Tables
Data supplied by Racing Australia
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Leading Trainers in VIC 

Trainer Name 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Prize Money Strike Rate Starts

Ben, Will & JD Hayes 63 65 49 53 49 $5,689,265.00 14.00% 451

Ciaron Maher 56 58 66 70 52 $10,068,290.00 10.90% 515

Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr) 40 35 18 28 15 $5,411,720.00 16.90% 237
Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman 33 38 30 16 34 $3,255,045.00 14.30% 230

Anthony & Sam Freedman 32 36 24 22 10 $4,441,990.00 15.20% 211

Tony & Calvin McEvoy 29 14 19 18 14 $10,009,860.00 20.70% 140

Chris Waller 26 32 23 21 21 $15,362,380.00 12.90% 201

Matt Laurie 26 24 19 15 21 $2,756,995.00 15.90% 164

Symon Wilde 26 19 9 16 9 $994,880.00 17.80% 146

Danny O'Brien 24 23 30 21 25 $1,940,965.00 13.30% 180

Grahame Begg 20 21 8 16 10 $2,531,195.00 18.90% 106

Phillip Stokes 20 13 9 12 11 $1,892,925.00 16.80% 119

Trent Busuttin & Natalie Young 20 10 16 18 23 $1,430,475.00 12.40% 161

Tom Dabernig 18 17 19 11 21 $662,705.00 12.80% 141

Greg Eurell 17 17 22 7 16 $746,550.00 13.40% 127

Patrick & Michelle Payne 17 12 12 3 9 $619,050.00 18.50% 92

Gavin Bedggood 15 16 8 13 20 $1,024,955.00 13.20% 114

Paul Preusker 15 11 17 14 14 $1,145,300.00 09.50% 158

Annabel & Rob Archibald 15 10 8 13 11 $1,414,885.00 14.90% 101

Robbie Griffiths 14 10 15 16 7 $1,064,865.00 15.60% 90



Leading Trainers in QLD 

Trainer Name 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Prize Money Strike Rate Starts

Tony Gollan 77 58 51 45 28 $3,449,960.00 21.80% 354

Mark Currie 43 32 24 7 23½ $1,124,015.00 22.80% 189

Chris & Corey Munce 39½ 20 19 11½ 19 $1,545,185.00 26.10% 153

Tanya Parry 31 38 39 46 37 $424,175.00 10.70% 289

Clinton Taylor 30 12 12 11 10 $445,100.00 33.00% 91

Toni Schofield 29 20 14 7 11 $312,030.00 28.40% 102

Corey & Kylie Geran 29 19 23 20 20½ $756,580.00 14.50% 200

Robert Heathcote 21 23 17½ 19 22 $1,006,850.00 11.40% 184

Jack Bruce 21 20 12 14 18 $741,990.00 16.00% 131

Glenda Bell 21 13 11 20 10 $247,240.00 21.60% 97

Stuart Kendrick 20 28 30 27 23 $804,560.00 10.10% 199

Annabel & Rob Archibald 20 15 15 12 13 $854,430.00 20.40% 98

Adam Campton 18 10 18 6 11 $467,900.00 17.60% 102

Matthew Hoysted 16 19 14½ 16 16 $715,590.00 14.30% 112

David Vandyke 16 13 14 13½ 11 $644,940.00 15.20% 105

Lachie Manzelmann 14 19 21 29½ 18 $289,685.00 08.60% 163

Chris Waller 14 14 14 12½ 10 $683,050.00 11.90% 118

Tom Button 14 12 9 15 16 $320,320.00 16.90% 83

Bevan Johnson 13 20 15 16 12 $209,470.00 11.60% 112

Fred Wieland 13 16 5 2 4 $295,790.00 19.10% 68

Leading Trainer Tables
Data supplied by Racing Australia
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Leading Trainers in WA 

Trainer Name 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Prize Money Strike Rate Starts

Grant & Alana Williams 31 26 11½ 17 11 $1,734,308.00 18.90% 164

Michael Grantham 30 21 12 6 14 $1,265,251.00 24.80% 121

Neville Parnham 24 27 20 23 24 $1,207,567.00 10.00% 239

Peter Fernie 23 28 22 18 22 $855,527.00 14.20% 162

Daniel & Ben Pearce 23 24 14 11½ 17 $1,001,074.00 14.60% 158

Simon A Miller 20½ 16½½ 16 13 14 $775,315.00 16.50% 127

Adam Durrant 20 14 11 7 14 $844,471.00 17.70% 113

Ashley Maley 13 9 8 11 8 $382,557.00 12.10% 107

Daniel Morton 13 5 7½ 6 6 $849,102.50 20.30% 64

Mack Hall 12 12 9 4 6 $267,824.00 14.80% 81

Luke Fernie 11 7½ 9 10 9 $552,886.00 10.70% 103

Mitchell Pateman 11 7 7 15 13 $414,198.00 13.80% 80

Jim Taylor 11 2 7 5 5 $366,016.00 16.20% 68

Darren McAuliffe 10 5 10 14 10 $467,130.00 10.60% 94

Meryl Hayley 9 3 7 12 5 $213,076.00 14.80% 61

Steve Wolfe 8 13 9 4 6 $578,332.00 09.10% 88

Chris & Michael Gangemi 7½ 9 12 8 7 $594,315.00 10.30% 78

Ryan Hill 8 8 14 16 16 $306,967.00 06.60% 121

Helen Harding 8 6 8 7 5 $211,200.00 12.90% 62

Jackie Scott 8 3 7 5 2 $107,926.00 15.70% 51



Leading Trainers in SA 

Trainer Name 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Prize Money Strike Rate Starts

Richard & Chantelle Jolly 21 23 19 23 11 $788,030.00 14.90% 141

Travis Doudle 21 18 14 11 11 $639,000.00 19.80% 106

Garret Lynch 21 12 24 12 18 $433,165.00 12.60% 167

Phillip Stokes 20 21 15 14 9 $854,575.00 17.70% 113

Andrew Gluyas 17 12 8 8 10 $761,710.00 19.10% 89

Will Clarken 16 13 9 8 13 $636,010.00 14.70% 109

Michael Hickmott 13 6 5 8 6 $486,115.00 19.40% 67

Aaron Bain & Ned Taylor 10 12 8 14 8 $367,910.00 12.80% 78

Chris Bieg 10 4 4 5 11 $284,665.00 13.30% 75

Matthew Seyers 8 13½ 10 11 12 $249,875.00 09.50% 84

Gordon Richards & Damien Moyle 7 12 14 9 6 $322,660.00 07.40% 95

Sarah Rutten 6½ 9½ 6 10 9 $254,900.00 07.50% 93

Wayne Francis & Glen Kent 7 4 8 4 4 $236,045.00 13.70% 51

Darryl Dodson 7 3 2 7 3 $144,265.00 18.40% 38

Stephen Theodore 6½ 2 7 5 6 $159,460.00 08.80% 80

Shane & Cassie Oxlade 7 1 1 4 3 $246,640.00 21.90% 32

Nicole Irwin 6 7 5 8 13 $184,800.00 10.20% 59

Byron Cozamanis 6 4 10 4 7 $253,175.00 10.70% 56

David Jolly & Justin Potter 5 11 1 7 4 $211,200.00 10.40% 48

John Hickmott & Carrina Riggs 5 9 7 8 9 $208,875.00 06.10% 82

Leading Trainer Tables
Data supplied by Racing Australia
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Leading Trainers in TAS 

Trainer Name 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Prize Money Strike Rate Starts

John Blacker 18 20 13 23 19 $452,200.00 09.30% 193

Barry Campbell 16 6 2 6 1 $391,692.50 36.40% 44

Stuart Gandy 14 9 12 15 5 $392,685.00 17.70% 79

Adam Trinder 12 14 10 5 10 $302,465.00 17.90% 67

John Keys 12 8 9 2 8 $280,550.00 18.20% 66

Glenn Stevenson 9 16 8 10 10 $274,845.00 11.20% 80

Imogen Miller 8 1 1 3 2 $161,350.00 32.00% 25

Jessie Bazan 5 12 10 6 3 $193,247.50 11.40% 44

Trent Wells 5 5 3 2 6 $125,595.00 15.60% 32

Mark Ganderton 5 4 10 6 4 $138,547.50 12.80% 39

Sigrid Carr 5 4 7 4 4 $125,385.00 10.00% 50

Leanne Gaffney 5 2 3 8 7 $110,520.00 12.80% 39

Kelvin Hamilton 5 1 2 0 3 $109,387.50 29.40% 17

John Luttrell 4 7 7 8 13 $133,955.00 05.40% 74

Graeme McCulloch 4 3 1 3 4 $85,115.00 19.00% 21

Yassy Nishitani 3 2 2 2 4 $72,640.00 12.00% 25

Peter Luttrell 3 1 5 4 7 $69,670.00 08.10% 37

Dylan Clark 2 3 1 1 2 $51,965.00 11.80% 17

Bradley Franklin 2 2 1 0 2 $46,250.00 16.70% 12

Monica Ryan 2 2 0 0 1 $47,200.00 25.00% 8



Leading Trainers in ACT 

Trainer Name 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Prize Money Strike Rate Starts

Matthew Kelley 5 3 4 1 3½ $95,037.50 16.70% 30

Luke Pepper 5 2 5 3½ 3½ $109,357.50 14.30% 35

Keith Dryden & Libby Snowden 5 2 3 4 4 $93,790.00 17.20% 29

Barbara Joseph, Paul & Matt Jones 4 2 2 2 3 $64,955.00 19.00% 21

Richard Litt 4 1½ 1 1 0 $53,147.50 30.80% 13

Norm Gardner 3 3½ 1 4 0 $59,155.00 13.60% 22

Gratz Vella 2 5½ 3 7 4 $82,822.50 05.40% 37

Natalie Jarvis 2 5½ 3 2 2 $57,825.00 09.50% 21

Pat Murphy 2 2 1 0 1 $29,075.00 12.50% 16

Matthew Smith 2 2 0 1 0 $35,910.00 25.00% 8

Annabel & Rob Archibald 2 1 1 2 1 $33,065.00 25.00% 8

Nick Olive 2 0 1 2 1 $37,055.00 16.70% 12

Luke Clarke 2 0 0 0 0 $18,525.00 28.60% 7

Geoffrey Crothers 1 2 1 0 0 $21,415.00 14.30% 7

Scott Collings 1 2 0 1 1 $29,210.00 12.50% 8

Aaron Clarke 1 1 0 1 1 $25,600.00 25.00% 4

Danielle Seib 1 1 0 0 0 $19,045.00 25.00% 4

Scott Jamieson 1 1 0 0 0 $12,300.00 20.00% 5

Rob Potter 1 0 3 1 3 $23,160.00 08.30% 12

Neil Osborne 1 0 1 1 0 $15,890.00 20.00% 5
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Leading Trainers in NT 

Trainer Name 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Prize Money Strike Rate Starts

Gary Clarke 20 11 16 10 18 $458,292.00 20.60% 97

Kerry Petrick 13 5 8 4 3 $271,643.00 28.30% 46

Philip Cole 12 13 6 13 8 $247,280.00 15.80% 76

Greg Connor 10 16 12 7 7 $267,700.00 16.10% 62

Lisa Whittle 10 6 7 7 7 $197,855.00 23.30% 43

Ray Viney 8 9 5 13 9 $171,810.00 14.00% 57

Chris Nash 6 0 3 3 0 $103,748.00 37.50% 16

Will Savage 5 2 5 9 3 $94,730.00 15.20% 33

Kevin Lamprecht 4 8 3 0 3 $109,065.00 21.10% 19

Chloe Baxter 4 6 3 2 4 $107,140.00 16.70% 24

Tommy Logan 4 3 8 5 7 $94,000.00 10.50% 38

Carrol Hunter 4 2 3 0 1 $73,490.00 33.30% 12

Ella Clarke 3 4 6 2 0 $90,185.00 16.70% 18

Paul Gardner 3 1 4 2 7 $70,160.00 08.60% 35

Jason Manning 2 9 1 2 2 $117,525.00 09.10% 22

Terry Gillett 2 4 3 2 8 $60,290.00 08.00% 25

Peter Stennett 2 0 2 2 1 $33,645.00 10.00% 20

Tayarn Halter 1 4 3 6 4 $47,505.00 04.30% 23

Chris Pollard 1 4 2 5 5 $46,680.00 02.40% 41

Barry Cooke 1 3 5 6 6 $44,385.00 03.70% 27



Trainer Name Wins 2nd 3rd Stakes Starts G & L SR

1 Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson 38 31 34 $1,715,385 236 4 6.21

2 Kevin Myers 24 15 24 $1,103,515 171 2 7.13

3 Stephen Marsh 22 28 19 $1,654,775 198 5 9

4 Tony Pike 20 9 12 $686,710 104 2 5.2

5 Lance O'Sullivan & Andrew Scott 18 10 9 $982,995 90 2 5

6 Andrew Forsman 16 10 12 $521,230 94 1 5.88

7 Lisa Latta 14 22 18 $535,812 149 2 10.64

8 Kelvin Tyler 14 12 7 $374,030 87 0 6.21

9 Lance Robinson 12 8 7 $347,300 79 0 6.58

10 John & Karen Parsons 11 15 4 $376,030 96 1 8.73

11 Allan Sharrock 10 8 10 $314,465 66 0 6.6

12 Kevin & Stephen Gray 10 7 6 $272,207 66 0 6.6

13 Terri Rae 10 6 5 $380,950 46 1 4.6

14 Brian & Shane Anderton 10 5 2 $283,505 50 1 5

15 Roger James & Robert Wellwood 9 8 2 $277,075 58 0 6.44

16 Shaune Ritchie & Colm Murray 9 7 8 $355,440 59 2 6.56

17 Cody Cole 9 6 9 $281,645 69 0 7.67

18 Fraser Auret 9 1 7 $169,765 38 0 4.22

19 Michael & Matthew Pitman 8 14 18 $561,885 158 1 19.75

20 Andrew Carston 8 10 14 $312,025 112 0 14

21 Bill Thurlow and Sam O’Malley 8 9 11 $250,215 68 0 8.5

22 Peter and Trent Didham 8 9 4 $215,290 48 0 6

23 Robert Dennis 8 7 14 $241,450 75 0 9.38

24 Len & Lacy Stewart 7 17 11 $235,580 114 0 16.29

25 Shaun & Emma Clotworthy 7 7 5 $254,185 76 0 10.86

26 Lyn Prendergast 7 7 2 $142,615 43 0 6.14

27 Mike Breslin 7 2 8 $216,915 49 0 7

28 John Blackadder 7 2 5 $194,275 71 1 10.14

29 Bruce Tapper 7 1 5 $110,680 41 0 5.86

30 Paul Nelson & Corrina McDougal 7 1 2 $356,715 31 3 4.43

31 Debbie Sweeney 7 1 2 $118,320 25 0 3.57

32 Pam Gerard 6 6 10 $757,475 71 2 11.83

33 Ralph Manning 6 5 7 $211,265 68 0 11.33

34 David Walsh 6 5 5 $202,455 29 0 4.83

35 Roydon Bergerson 6 5 4 $164,700 41 0 6.83

36 Guy Lowry & Leah Zydenbos 6 5 3 $124,042 44 0 7.33

37 Lance Noble 6 3 5 $167,920 32 0 5.33

38 Bryce Newman 6 3 3 $136,615 19 0 3.17

39 Robbie Patterson 6 1 2 $137,615 42 0 7

40 Anna Furlong 5 8 7 $153,210 65 0 13
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